## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

				•	'0	A	1	,
-	ŧ	1	١,	P	L	D	J.	_
OR	١		١	1	4	# `	d B	MC W
( <i>)</i> ( )	ě	ASSESSED.						

In re: Complaint by BellSouth Tele-	)	
Communications, Inc., Regarding	)	
The Operation of a Telecommunications	)	DOCKET NO. 050257-TL
Company by Miami-Dade County in	)	
Violation of Florida Statutes and	)	
Commission Rules	)	

## DEPOSITION OF MAURICE JENKINS DATED OCTOBER 8, 2004

FINAL EXHIBIT NO. 19

8 of 29

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

06974 AUG-98

1	. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION
3	CASE NO. 02-28688 CA 03
4	
5	BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., a foreign corporation,
6	Plaintiff,
7	vs.
	MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, a
9	political subdivision of the State of Florida,
10	Defendant.
11	
12	COPY
13	
14	
15	DEPOSITION
16	OF
17	MAURICE JENKINS
18	
19	
20	Suite 1200
21	100 Southeast 1st Street Miami, Florida
22	
23	Friday, October 8, 2004 10:20 a.m 11:35 a.m.
24	
25	
_	

1	
2	APPEARANCES
3	
4	For the Plaintiff:
5	WARREN D. GOLDBERG EGO
6	MARTIN B. GOLDBERG, ESQ.  Lash & Goldberg, LLP  Suite 1200
7	100 Southeast 2nd Street Miami, Florida 33131
8	305-347-4040
9	and
10	DORIAN DENBURG, ESQ. BellSouth Corporation
11	Suite 1700 1155 Peachtree Street
12	Atlanta, Georgia 30309 404-249-2608
13	101 219 2000
14	For the Defendant:
15	
16	DAVID STEPHEN HOPE, ESQ. Miami Dade County Attorney's Office
17	PO Box 592075 Miami Florida 33159-2075
18	305-876-7040
19	
20	
21	(Exhibits CR-1, Second Amended Complaint; CR-2, Answer
22	and Affirmative Defenses; and CR-4, Notice of Taking
23	Deposition were pre-marked.)
24	
25	

1	THEREUPON:
2	MAURICE JENKINS,
3	a witness named in the notice heretofore filed, having
4	been first duly sworn, deposes and says as follows:
5	DIRECT EXAMINATION
б	BY MR. GOLDBERG:
7	Q. You've been sworn, Mr. Jenkins, and just for
8	purposes of the record, can I just ask you to state your
9	full name and spell your last name for the court
10	reporter, please.
11	A. Maurice Jenkins, J-e-n-k-i-n-s.
12	Q. Also for clarity of the record, just to make
13	sure everybody who reads the transcript knows who we are,
14	I'm Martin Goldberg, Law Firm of Lash & Goldberg,
15	representing the plaintiff, BellSouth Telecommunications,
16	Inc., and we're here in the case against Miami-Dade
17	County.
18	Also present is David Hope, Assistant County
19	Attorney on behalf of the County.
20	And Mr. Jenkins, I assume you are appearing
21	today as the corporate representative pursuant to the
22	notice of taking deposition that was issued for today's
23	date; is that correct?
24	A. Yes, sir.
25	Q. Let me show you, just to start, what I've

marked as Plaintiff's Exhibit CR-4 and ask you, is that the notice of taking deposition that you are appearing pursuant to as the County's corporate representative?

- A. Yes, sir.
- Q. Now, you've been deposed before in your career, correct?
  - A. Yes, sir.
- Q. In fact, I took your deposition in another context earlier in this litigation, correct?
  - A. Yes, sir.
- Q. So I know that you know the rules of engagement, so to speak, and how depositions operate. So let me just go right to a succinct question for you and that is to again remind you that if any question I ask you appears to you to be, you know, confusing or ambiguous or you do not understand the question, please tell me that so that I can rephrase the question and that you'll have a complete understanding of the question before you answer it. Is that okay with you?
  - A. Yes, sir.
- Q. So given that instruction, can we agree that if you do answer a question in this deposition, we all in the room, and the Court or a jury, should they review the transcript, can assume that you understood the question before you answered it? Is that fair?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. I showed you what's been marked as CR-4. That is the notice of taking deposition. And I'll summarize, but it is directed to the corporate representative of Miami-Dade County with the most knowledge concerning two areas. One, the identification of all persons who have knowledge regarding any of the issues in this lawsuit. And two, for each person that's identified, the particular subject matter about which the person has

knowledge. Do you agree that that's what the notice

A. Yes, sir.

calls for today in summary?

- Q. Can you tell me how it is that you came to be designated as the corporate representative for the County for purposes of this deposition this morning pursuant to Exhibit CR-4?
- A. In reading the notice of taking deposition, I reviewed the document, and the person that you are asking for to be able to provide said information, I deemed that I was most suited to do so.
- Q. When did you first review this document, as you say, and designate yourself as the corporate representative?
- A. I don't know exactly when I looked at it. It may have been last week. And I finalized that I was

1	going to do that Monday.
2	Q. Monday being of this week?
3	A. Yes, sir, I'm sorry. Monday, October the 3rd,
4	I believe. Whatever that date was.
5	Q. Five days ago, I guess is what you're saying.
б	We're here on Friday October 8, correct?
7	A. Yes, sir.
8	Q. Who gave you a copy of the notice of taking
<u> 9</u>	deposition so that you would then, as you say, review it
10	and designate yourself?
11	A. My county attorney.
12	Q. Mr. Hope, sitting next to you?
13	A. Yes, sir.
14	Q. Before designating yourself as the corporate
15	representative did you consult with anybody else at the
16	County with respect to who should appear pursuant to this
17	notice?
18	A. Yes, sir.
19	Q. Who did you consult with?
20	A. I spoke with my chief of telecommunications.
21	Q. Who is that?
22	A. Pedro Garcia.
23	Q. Anybody else?
24	A. No, sir.
25	O. When you spoke to Mr. Garcia, was that by phone

1	or in person?
2	A. In person.
3	Q. Who was present other than you and Mr. Garcia?
4	A. Myself, Mr. Garcia and my attorney.
5	Q. Again, Mr. Hope?
б	A. Yes, sir.
7	MR. GOLDBERG: Mr. Hope, let me just look
8	for some guidance from you. Will you claim that
9	that conversation is privileged or not
10	privileged?
11	MR. HOPE: Privileged.
12	BY MR. GOLDBERG:
13	Q. Approximately how long did that meeting last?
14	A. Maybe a half hour or so, 45 minutes tops.
15	Q. Did you make any notes in that meeting to
16	prepare for this deposition today?
17	A. No, sir.
18	Q. Have you made any notes or prepared any
19	documents in preparation for this deposition today?
20	A. No, sir, I have not.
21	Q. So coming here to respond to questions pursuant
22	to this notice of taking deposition, is it fair to say
23	that you've brought yourself and your memory and
24	knowledge and nothing else?
25	A. Yes, sir.
ı	

And your memory or knowledge as to this issue 0. 1 has only been supported by one meeting with Mr. Garcia 2 for about one half hour, 45 minutes; is that fair to say? 3 MR. HOPE: Objection to the form. 4 BY MR. GOLDBERG: 5 You can still answer. Ο. ñ Α. No. No? 0. 8 Α. No, not fair to say. 9 Why is it not fair to say? Q. 10 In reading the documentation for what you're Α. 11 asking for and having been involved with said subject 12 matter, I believe I could provide said information. 13 Let me show you what I've marked as Exhibit Q. 14 CR-1, and I'll give a copy to Mr. Hope for the record. 15 And let me represent to you as you read it that it is a 16 copy of the second amended complaint filed in this case 17 by the plaintiff, BellSouth Telecommunications. Do you 18 agree with that? 19 Yes, sir. Α. 20 I have a series of questions within the scope 21 Q. of this deposition that I'm going to ask you to refer to 22 this document for, so why don't I start by asking you to 23 turn to page 3 of the document. Particularly I want to 24 direct your attention to the top of page 3, paragraph 8. 25

1 Do you see that? 2 Α. Yes, sir. Would you agree with me that that paragraph 3 Q. outlines a portion of the county charter that essentially 4 says, "The County shall not operate a telephone utility 5 to serve any territory in the county which is being 6 supplied with a similar service except by a majority vote 7 of its qualified selectors?" Would you agree with that? 8 MR. HOPE: Objection to form. 9 THE WITNESS: Yes. 10 11 BY MR. GOLDBERG: And you understand a large, major issue in this 12 13 lawsuit is this charter's application to the operation of the telecommunication facility at not only the Miami-Dade 14 County Airport, but any other county-owned airport? Do 15 you understand that that's an issue in this case? 16 MR. HOPE: Objection to form. 17 THE WITNESS: Yes. 18 BY MR. GOLDBERG: 19 Could you identify for me the persons at the 20 County who have knowledge regarding the charter's 21 application to the operations of the telecommunications 22 facility at the Miami-Dade County Airport and other 23 county-owned airports. 24 I'm sorry, could you repeat that question? Α. 25

1	Q. I'm going to ask the court reporter to read it
2	back. That's easier for me.
3	(Thereupon the requested portion of the
4	record was re-read by the court reporter.)
5	MR. HOPE: Objection to form.
б	THE WITNESS: You have Pedro Garcia, Ann Lee
7	from the aviation department.
8	BY MR. GOLDBERG:
9	Q. Ann?
10	A. Lee.
11	Q. L-e-e?
12	A. L-e-e, right. She is with our standards and
13	compliance unit. And there's another gentleman from
14	the a previous assistant director that we had that was
15	with the police department. I believe he has since
16	retired and I've forgotten his name.
17	Q. Any other persons? And then I'll follow up
18	once you're done.
19	A. No, that should take care of it.
20	Q. Let's just go back then and talk about the
21	three individuals you identified. Pedro Garcia and I
22	know we've gone over this before, but if you'll just
23	indulge me just because this is a new transcript.
24	A. Okay.
25	Q. What is Mr. Garcia's position at the airport?

A. Yes, sir.  Q. Now, for  matter does he have  charter's applicati  telecommunications  A. He is fam  cur telecommunicati  cur telecommunicati  users. He was also  He listouth, as well  department within t  Q. Are you a  knowledge about the  particularly the po  deposition at parag  complaint?  A. That I'm  Q. So am I c  sure, but also y  A. Correct,		only person journe
Q. Now, for matter does he have charter's applicati telecommunications A. He is fam cur telecommunicati our telecommunicati users. He was also He list and department within t Q. Are you a knowledge about the particularly the pe deposition at parag complaint? A. That I'm Q. So am I c sure, but also y A. Correct,	4	deposition this morn
7 matter does he have 8 charter's applicati 9 telecommunications 10 A. He is fam 11 our telecommunicati 12 our telecommunicati 13 users. He was also 14 BellSouth, as well 15 department within t 16 Q. Are you a 17 knowledge about the 18 particularly the po 19 deposition at parag 20 complaint? 21 A. That I'm 22 So am I c 23 sure, but also y 24 A. Correct,	5	A. Yes, sir.
charter's applications telecommunications  A. He is fam cur telecommunicati cur telecommunicati users. He was also HellSouth, as well department within t Q. Are you a knowledge about the particularly the po deposition at parag complaint?  A. That I'm Q. So am I c sure, but also y A. Correct,	6	Q. Now, for I
ptelecommunications  A. He is fam  cur telecommunicati  cur telecommunicati  users. He was also  BellSouth, as well  department within t  Q. Are you a  knowledge about the  particularly the po  deposition at parag  complaint?  A. That I'm  Q. So am I c  sure, but also y  A. Correct,	7	matter does he have
10 A. He is fam  11 our telecommunicati  12 our telecommunicati  13 users. He was also  14 BellSouth, as well  15 department within t  16 Q. Are you a  17 knowledge about the  18 particularly the po  19 deposition at parag  20 complaint?  21 A. That I'm  Q. So am I c  23 sure, but also y  24 A. Correct,	8	charter's application
our telecommunicati our telecommunicati users. He was also HellSouth, as well department within t Q. Are you a knowledge about the particularly the po deposition at parag complaint? A. That I'm Q. So am I c sure, but also y A. Correct,	9	telecommunications :
our telecommunicati users. He was also HellSouth, as well department within t Q. Are you a knowledge about the particularly the pe deposition at parag complaint? A. That I'm Q. So am I c sure, but also y A. Correct,	10	A. He is fam:
13 users. He was also 14 BellSouth, as well 15 department within t 16 Q. Are you a 17 knowledge about the 18 particularly the po 19 deposition at parag 20 complaint? 21 A. That I'm 22 Q. So am I c 23 sure, but also y 24 A. Correct,	11	our telecommunication
BellSouth, as well department within t Q. Are you a knowledge about the particularly the po deposition at parag complaint? A. That I'm Q. So am I c sure, but also y A. Correct,	12	our telecommunication
department within t  Q. Are you a  knowledge about the  particularly the po  deposition at parag  complaint?  A. That I'm  Q. So am I c  sure, but also y  A. Correct,	13	users. He was also
Q. Are you a knowledge about the particularly the podeposition at parage complaint?  A. That I'm Q. So am I c sure, but also y A. Correct,	14	BellSouth, as well a
knowledge about the particularly the podeposition at paragonal complaint?  A. That I'm  Q. So am I c  sure, but also y  A. Correct,	15	department within the
particularly the pode deposition at paragonal complaint?  A. That I'm  Q. So am I c  sure, but also y  A. Correct,	16	Q. Are you as
deposition at paragrage complaint?  A. That I'm  Q. So am I c  sure, but also y  A. Correct,	17	knowledge about the
20 complaint? 21 A. That I'm 22 Q. So am I c 23 sure, but also y 24 A. Correct,	18	particularly the pos
21 A. That I'm 22 Q. So am I c 23 sure, but also y 24 A. Correct,	19	deposition at paragr
Q. So am I c sure, but also y A. Correct,	20	complaint?
sure, but also y  A. Correct,	21	A. That I'm r
24 A. Correct,	22	Q. So am I co
	23	sure, but also yo
Q. Let me go	24	A. Correct,
	25	Q. Let me go

Α.

1

2

And again, he is the person -- actually, the Q. only person you met with in preparation for this ning, correct?

He is my chief of telecommunications.

- Mr. Garcia, what particular subject knowledge about concerning the on to the operations of the facility?
- iliar with our shared tenant services, ons infrastructure and the work that ons unit provides to our airport at one point in time employed by as employed by the main county IT heir telecom unit.
- ware whether he has any particular charter, the county charter and rtion I read to you earlier in this raph 8 of the second amended
  - not sure.
- orrect in saying -- you say you're not ou don't know what knowledge he has?
  - I don't know what knowledge he has.
  - to Ann Lee. You mentioned that she's

in the standards and compliance unit. What is her title?

- A. She is the manager of standards and compliance.
- Q. Does she report to you?
- A. No, she does not. She reports to the director.
- Q. Can you explain briefly what the standards and compliance unit is responsible for at the airport?
- A. That unit is responsible for establishing OD's, what we deem to be operational directives policy in regards to functions and operations at MIA and the airports as per county standards as written in the county operational directives that the County issues. They're responsible for writing new ones, developing them, making sure those operational directives are met and update them accordingly.

She was also instrumental as we worked on putting the new package together that we negotiated when the shared tenant services buyout of Nextira came into play.

- Q. With respect to Ms. Lee, do you know the particular -- anything about the particular knowledge she has concerning the charter's application to the operation of the telecommunications facility at MIA?
- A. The exact particular knowledge, no, sir, I do not.
  - Q. But my question again was identify persons with

1 knowledge of the charterer's application to the 2 telecommunications facility at MIA. Is there something 3 about the charter combined with your telecommunications business out there that led you to designate her in 5 response to my question? 6 Looking at the question and knowing that she 7 was with audit management and she has been with the 8 County, I looked at that, she and Mr. Garcia would have q knowledge regarding the charter that applies to this 10 lawsuit or to your question. 11 ο. Do you know how long approximately, not holding 12 you to a particular month, Ms. Lee has been at the airport? 13 14 Α. Exactly sure, no, I do not. 15 0. But she was there, according to your testimony, 16 at least back in January, in or about January of 2002 when the County purchased the assets of Nextira; is that 17 fair to say? 18 19 Α. Yes, sir. 20 Now, the last person you attempted --0. 21 I'm sorry. Tom Arnold was his name. Α. 22 The last person? Ο. Yes. Took a while. Tom Arnold. 23 Α. 24 That saves my time trying to refresh your Q. 25 recollection. Tell me who Tom Arnold is and what his

position was at the airport, because you've previously testified he has left.

- A. Correct. He was with the police department. He came over to the aviation department. He was an assistant director. He worked within the standards operations area. And one of his responsibilities was looking at or evaluating the Nextira contract, its operations, a lot of its activities and very key and instrumental in recommending that we go forward with a new contract and buyout of Nextira.
- Q. In doing so, were you aware that he has any knowledge of or had knowledge at the time of the portion of the county charter that is at paragraph 8 on page 3 of the complaint?
  - A. No, sir, it would be an assumption.
  - Q. So you don't know?
  - A. No, I do not.

Q. Directing your attention to page 3, paragraph 11, this paragraph says, in summary, that the County is operating a telecommunications company and is thus subject to regulation by the FPSC, which is the Florida Public Service Commission with respect to the County's offering two-way telecommunication services to the public for hire.

What individuals at the County have knowledge

regarding the County's relationship with, in this context, the FPSC?

A. With the Florida Public Service Commission, it would be Pedro Garcia. We deal with William Texidor.

And that's within the aviation department.

Now, the County has an IT and a telecommunications unit. I would assume that they have some involvement with the PSC as well, given that they deal with radios and two-way communication devices.

- Q. Let's start with the aviation department.

  Obviously, we've gone over Mr. Garcia. Who is William

  Texidor and how do you spell his last name?
- A. Last name is T-e-x-i-d-o-r. He is one of our supervisors within what we call our technical shop. They manage radio infrastructure as well as some level of telecommunications and other technical components as it applies to technology and telecommunication.
- Q. And why do you list him as having knowledge of regulation by the FPSC?
- A. A majority of his work that he does, especially dealing with two-way communications, such as 800 MHz radio, 400 MHz, the IVHS Sunpass-type, requires licensing and interaction with the Public Service Commission to ensure that we are in compliance similar to that to our radio station that we also have.

- Q. Other than Mr. Garcia and Mr. Texidor, are there any other persons within the aviation department that have knowledge regarding the airport's relationship with the Florida Public Service Commission?
  - A. No, sir, not that I'm aware of.
- Q. Now, you briefly mentioned that there may be others in the County. What did you mean by that?
- A. The County has an IT department that's called ETSD, the Enterprise Technology Services Department, and that department provides a lot of information technology and telecommunications services to other county departments and county facilities. And that's their core crux, that's what they do.
  - Q. Where is that department located?
- A. Miller -- Galloway which is Southwest 87th Avenue and Miller, which is Southwest 56th Street, they're right there on the corner.
- Q. Do they have a particular routine communication with Florida Public Service Commission that you know about?
- A. None that -- not that I would know about. But they would have to, given cell sites, two-way radios, other telecommunications services that they provide or they perform for the county facilities, they would have to.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Q.	Do you	ı know	who	heads	up	that	unit?	Or	Ξ,	I
should say	, the	depar	tment	, sind	ce y	you l	abeled	it	a	
department										

- A. Right. The department. A gentleman by the name of Ruben Lopez.
- Q. Does Mr. Lopez have any knowledge of the telecommunications operation facility at Miami International Airport?
- A. I'm not sure. It would depend on debriefing by staff or discussions, but I'm not sure.
- Q. Let me direct your attention to page 4 of the complaint. Specifically paragraph 14. One of the issues in this lawsuit as is stated in paragraph 14, BellSouth contends that by operating a, quote, unquote, telecommunications company, the County is therefore operating a, quote, unquote, telephone utility. In the County's answer in this case the County has denied that contention by BellSouth.

With that background, I wanted to ask you what persons have knowledge as to the County's denial of BellSouth's contention in paragraph 14?

A. Well, you have Pedro Garcia. That would be it. The balance I would have to leave to legal representatives.

Pardon the uninitiated, but what is "a fortiori

1	operating a telephone utility," what is that?
2	Q. For purposes of this deposition we'll just
3	leave it as legalese, which is why I substituted the word
4	"therefore." So that will take care of that.
5	A. Thank you.
6	Q. No problem, but thanks for asking.
7	A. Does that count in scrabble if I use it?
8	Q. It may.
9	MR. GOLDBERG: Dorian, does that count in
10	Scrabble?
11	MS. DENBURG: You bet.
12	BY MR. GOLDBERG:
13	Q. So other than Pedro Garcia, there are no other
14	persons with knowledge as to that issue?
15	MR. HOPE: Objection to the form.
16	THE WITNESS: No, sir.
17	MR. GOLDBERG: What's the objection to form,
18	please, so I can if you have an objection to
19	my form, I'll want you to just to tell me what it
20	is so perhaps I can rephrase the question.
21	MR. HOPE: Oh, sure. That you stated
22	basically you led him in terms of the answer.
23	Instead of asking him are there any other people
24	with knowledge, you inserted what the answer was,
25	which is a leading question.

BY MR. GOLDBERG: 1 Ο. You previously identified Fedro Garcia as 3 having knowledge as to the issue outlined at 4 paragraph 14. Are there any other persons with 5 knowledge? Yes or no, and then you can explain if you need to. 6 7 Α. No. 8 Let me direct your attention now to page 7 of 0. 9 the complaint, and particularly I'm going to refer to 10 paragraphs 25 through and including 27. Let me know when 11 you've had an opportunity to get there. 12 Α. Okay. 13 Q. Correct me if I'm wrong, but paragraphs 14 25 through 27 relate to and discuss the County's purchase 15 in or about January of 2002 of the assets of Nextira; is 16 that correct? 17 Α. ïes, sir. 18 And, among other things, at that time period 19 the County acquired title to Nextira's telecommunication 20 facilities; is that correct? 21 Α. Yes, sir. 22 What individuals at the County have knowledge 0. with respect to the County's purchase or entry into the 23 24 non-exclusive telecommunications data network and shared airport services management agreement with Nextira, 25

1 again, in January, 2002? 2 Pedro Garcia, Ann Lee, the department's 3 contract section. And the manager of that section is Delmar Whittington -- I'm sorry, was Delmar Whittington. 4 It's probably going to be Marie Clark. 5 What is that name? 6 0. Marie Clark. That's it. 7 So other than Mr. Garcia, Ms. Lee and the 8 9 department's -- this department that you mentioned with either Mr. Whittington or Ms. Clark, are there any other 10 persons with knowledge? 11 12 A. No, sir. Now, just for purposes of the record, I want to 13 Q. make sure we have an accurate transcript here, I would 14 like you to include yourself -- or are you including, let 15 me ask, are you including yourself in responding to these 16 17 questions? Yes, sir, I am. 18 Α. So we can assume if you have not specifically 19 20 stated your name and that you have knowledge as to these issues, you have purposely not included yourself; is that 21 fair? 22 MR. HOPE: Objection to form. 23 THE WITNESS: If you're asking me should my 24 name be included in the majority of the 25

1 individuals you're asking about for the last four ? questions or so, yes, my name should be included. 3 BY MR. GOLDBERG: 0. They should? 4 5 Α. Yes. ń So let's just go back. Your name should be Q. 7 included with respect to the charter's application to the telecommunications facilities at Miami-Dade County? Yes 8 or no, I'll ask each one. 9 10 Α. Yes, sir. 11 0. And should your name be included as a person 1.2 with knowledge with respect to the second area I asked you about, which is the County's relationship with the 13 Florida Public Service Commission? 14 Yes, sir. 15 Α. While we're on that issue, what is the basis of 16 ο. 17 your knowledge with respect to the County's relationship with the Florida Public Service Commission? 18 Conversation with the Florida Public Service 19 Α. Just conversations I've had. 20 Commission. 21 With respect to the third issue I asked you about arising at paragraph 14 of the complaint, the 22 County's denial that by operating as a telecomminications 23 company it is a telephone utility, do you have knowledge 24 25 of that denial?

1	A. I'm sorry, what page was that again?
2	Q. Page 4, paragraph 14. Take your time.
3	A. I need that question read back to me to make
4	sure that
5	Q. I'll rephrase it for you. The third issue I
6	raised, I asked you to identify persons who had knowledge
7	regarding what is at paragraph 14, and that is the
8	County's denial of BellSouth's contention in this
9	paragraph that by operating a telecommunications company
10	the County is operating a telephone utility.
11	Do you have knowledge of the reasons why the
12	County denied that statement?
13	A. No, sir, I do not.
14	Q. And then the fourth issue that we're currently
15	on is the January 2002 entry by the County into the
16	agreement with Nextira, and do you want to add your name
17	to the list?
18	A. Yes, sir, I do.
19	Q. What is the basis for Ann Lee's knowledge
20	regarding this agreement and the transactions that
21	occurred in or about January 2002?
22	A. Ann worked with us, she worked with us, with
23	the department in writing the agreement, negotiating the
24	agreement and getting it established.
25	Q. Can you tell me what the basis of Delmar

Just

1 Whittington's knowledge is? 2 Α. Well, his division is responsible for 3 developing or writing the contract documents that went out to bid for this project. 5 Q. What's the name of that department again? Α. Contracts, it's the contracts division within 6 7 the aviation department. Does he supervise that department? 8 Q. Can you -- you can cross his name out. 9 Α. leave Marie Clark. He passed away two days ago. 10 Mr. Whittington passed away? 11 Q. Marie Clark is fine. Α. Yes. 12 Marie Clark is --13 0. She's acting and she's been doing the majority 14 Α. 15 of the workload. 16 Ο. Let me ask you with respect to Ms. Clark, do you know if she was personally involved in drafting the 17 contracts or in the entry by the County into the 18 agreement with Nextira in January 2002? 19 She had some involvement, yes. Α. 20 If I could direct your attention to page 8 of 21 the complaint, specifically paragraph 28. Paragraph 28 22 says, "During 2001, the year prior to the County's 23 24 acquisition and operation of the telephone utility at the airports, the gross revenues for the provision of 25

telecommunications services to airport tenants totaled approximately \$2,670,024."

Did I read that correctly?

- A. Yes, sir.
- Q. What persons at the County have knowledge with respect to the revenues generated by the provision of the telecommunications services at the airport?
- A. It would be Maria Perez, who is a supervisor in the telecommunications unit, and Nextira, who provided the billing or did the billing to the tenants for these services.
  - Q. What position does Maria Perez hold?
  - A. She's a supervisor.
  - Q. Supervisor of the telecommunications unit?
  - A. Right. She reports to Pedro Garcia.
- Q. Is it part of her job responsibilities to deal with the finances of the telecommunications services that are offered?
- A. Not directly the finances, but in coordinating or facilitating work that's done or what was done by Nextira normally went through her. She had to review the work requests, sign the Ipons or work orders for the work to be done, made sure the work was done, utilizing staff, signed off that the work was complete. And then from there Nextira billed.

Q. So essentially she is the person where all work that needs to be done for your customers goes through; is that fair to say?

MR. HOPE: Objection to the form.

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

## BY MR. GOLDBERG:

- Q. How about from a pure financial perspective? Is there an accountant at the County, a controller, a finance officer who tracks the revenues and expenses generated by the operation of the telecommunications services at the airport?
- A. I'm not sure. I mean, we have a finance department that collects funds and collects revenues and pays bills. We do have a finance department responsible for billing, collections. But the way the contract was structured at the time with Nextira, they billed the tenants or billed their customers for whatever services they provided and they billed and they collected.
- Q. Do you have anybody in the finance department who does or has knowledge of financial statements or summaries of the revenues or expenses attributable to the telecommunications facility at the airport?
- A. Within the finance department I would have to defer to the manager of finance.
  - O. Who is that?

1	A. That would be Zeke Orji.
2	Q. Could you spell that, please.
3	A. Abbreviated Zeke, Z-e-k-e. It's Ezekiel, but
4	let's go with Zeke. And Orji, O-r-j-i.
5	Q. Are there any other persons with knowledge
6	regarding the revenues generated by the
7	telecommunications services at the airport other than the
8	people you previously mentioned?
9	A. No, sir.
10	Q. And we are not including you in that list?
11	A. Right. Yes, sir.
12	Q. I direct your attention to page 9,
13	paragraph 34, please. Paragraph 34 reads, "Thus, the
14	County never submitted an application to the FPSC to
15	obtain a certificate of public convenience and
16	necessity."
17	MR. GOLDBERG: Let me also represent to you,
18	Mr. Hope, and correct me if I'm wrong, that the
19	County has admitted this statement in this case,
20	that the County has never submitted an
21	application to the FPSC to obtain a certificate
22	of public convenience and necessity.
23	BY MR. GOLDBERG:
24	Q. With that background, my question is, within
25	the scope of this deposition this morning, which persons

1	at the County have knowledge as to the County's decision
2	not to submit an application to the FPSC to obtain a
3	certificate of public convenience and necessity?
4	A. You would have Maurice Jenkins, Pedro Garcia.
5	That would be it.
6	Q. Let me specifically ask you, are there any
7	other individuals involved in the County's decision not
. 8	to file for a certificate that are in the law department
9	or that are lawyers?
10	MR. HOPE: Objection to the form.
11	THE WITNESS: Please restate.
12	(Thereupon the requested portion of the
13	record was re-read by the court reporter.)
14	THE WITNESS: No, sir.
15	BY MR. GOLDBERG:
16	Q. So does David Hope, the individual sitting next
17	to you, have knowledge regarding the County's decision
18	not to submit an application to the FPSC to obtain a
19	certificate of public convenience and necessity?
20	MR. HOPE: Objection to the form.
21	THE WITNESS: I don't know.
22	BY MR. GOLDBERG:
23	Q. So am I correct in concluding, based on your
24	testimony today as the corporate representative, that the
25	only two people with knowledge of the County's decision

1 not to submit an application to the FPSC to obtain a certificate of public convenience and necessity are 3 yourself and Mr. Garcia? MR. HOPE: Objection to the form. THE WITNESS: Yes, sir. MR. GOLDBERG: Can I ask you to state what 6 the basis is for the objection to form? 7 MR. HOPE: It was leading again. 8 MR. GOLDBERG: It was leading? 9 MR. HOPE: Yes. 10 11 MR. GOLDBERG: Okay. BY MR. GOLDBERG: 12 Q. With respect to that last question, 13 Mr. Jenkins, did I suggest the answer to you or did you 14 answer on your own and that was your own response? 15 MR. HOPE: Objection to the form. 16 THE WITNESS: I answered the question as it 17 was posed. 18 BY MR. GOLDBERG: 19 Did you understand the question? 20 O. Yes, sir, I answered it. Yes. Α. 21 On that same page, page 9, let me direct your 22 attention to paragraph 35 and that paragraph, in summary, 23 states that the commercial tenants to which the County 24 currently offers and provides two-way telecommunications 25

services for hire at the airport include at least one hotel, several restaurants, retail shops and other commercial entities. And then the complaint states that a list of the County's customers at a certain date is attached to the complaint.

With that background and because that's an issue in the case. Let me ask you within the scope of

issue in the case, let me ask you within the scope of this deposition, what persons at the County have knowledge regarding the County's customers at the airport for telecommunications services?

- A. It would be myself, Maurice Jenkins, Pedro Garcia, NextiraOne, who is our management arm for our telecommunications infrastructure.
  - Q. Is there anybody else?
  - A. No. sir.
- Q. Is there anybody else at the airport charged with the responsibility of overseeing your customers, whether they be airlines or these commercial entities that are referenced in paragraph 25?
  - A. Overseeing our customers?
  - Q. Yes.
  - A. No, sir.
- Q. Who at the County has knowledge of the current list of customers at the airport, whether it be airlines or the types of commercial entities denoted in

paragraph 35?

- A. Maria Perez, my telecommunications staff has a direct list. And our finance department, I believe, has a list of our customers.
- Q. Who at the finance department would be knowledgeable about that list of customers?
  - A. I would go with Zeke Orji.
- Q. Let me show you what I've already marked as CR-2 for purposes of this deposition, hand a copy to Mr. Hope, and I'll represent to you, as you can read on the first page of that document, that this is Miami-Dade County's answer and affirmative defenses to the second amended complaint in this case. Do you agree with that representation?
  - A. Yes, sir.
    - Q. Do you need to take a break?
- A. No.
- 18 Q. Are you sure?
- 19 A. Yes, I'm fine. Thank you.
  - Q. Let me direct your attention to the second -page 3 of that document, particularly paragraph 19. At
    paragraph 19 the County has stated in this lawsuit, and
    therefore it's an issue in this lawsuit, that it denies
    providing two-way telecommunications services for hire at
    the airports. Do you see that?

1	A. Yes, sir.
2	Q. What persons
3	regarding the County's
4	telecommunications ser
5	A. Pedro Garcia
6	Q. You were not
7	be clear?
8	A. Yes, sir, I'
9	Q. Let me go to
10	on page 3. It says re
11	denies that BellSouth,
12	services as such servi
13	tenants at Miami Inter
14	Who at the C
15	regarding the County's
16	similar services as su
17	charter to tenants at
18	A. You'd have M
19	That's it.
20	Q. What's the b
21	issue as identified in
22	A. There are se
23	that BellSouth does no
24	Q. And that stat
25	"As such services are

• • •	100,	0						
Q.	What	persons	at	the	County	would	have	knowledge

- regarding the County's denial that it's providing two-way telecommunications services for hire at the airport?
  - A. Pedro Garcia. That would be it.
- Q. You were not included in this answer, just to be clear?
  - A. Yes, sir, I'm not to be included.
- Q. Let me go to the next paragraph, paragraph 20 on page 3. It says regarding paragraph 38, "The County denies that BellSouth, number one, provides similar services as such services are defined by the charter to tenants at Miami International Airport."

Who at the County would have knowledge regarding the County's denial that BellSouth provides similar services as such services are defined by the charter to tenants at Miami International Airport?

- A. You'd have Maurice Jenkins, Pedro Garcia. That's it.
- Q. What's the basis for your knowledge as to that issue as identified in paragraph 20?
- A. There are services that the department provides that BellSouth does not provide.
- Q. And that statement at paragraph 20 also says, 'As such services are defined by the charter." Does the

charter define similar services or services? 1 Α. I'm not sure. I'd have to go back and look at the charter 3 If I ask you to go back to the first exhibit I Ο. 5 showed you, CR-1, which is the complaint, and take you back to the charter provisions cited at page 3, 6 paragraph 8, let me ask you, is there a definition of services or similar services in the charter? 9 Α. There's a statement of similar service, but 10 there's no definition as to what a similar service is. Do you know why the answer in this case states, 11 12 "As such services are defined by the charter," when 13 there's no definition? 14 Α. It's subject to interpretation. But no. 15 0. No, you don't? 16 No, I do not know what -- the question was what "similar services" meant. I don't know what they mean. 17 It's not defined as in -- what "similar service" is as 18 19 stated in the charter. MR. GOLDBERG: And let me just ask the court 20 21 reporter to read back my last question and I'm 22 going to ask you to listen to it and answer that 23 question because I don't think you answered that particular question. 24 (Thereupon the requested portion of the 25

1 record was re-read by the court reporter.) 2 THE WITNESS: No, I don't know what it 3 It's just my interpretation based upon what I know BellSouth provided as a telecomminications entity and the work that we 6 provided. 7 BY MR. GOLDBERG: 8 Q. Let me just go back and ask you to look at 9 CR-2, the answer in this case, paragraph 20. 10 Α. Yes, sir. 11 0. Which says specifically, "as such services," 12 making reference to similar services, "are defined by the charter." My question is, do you know why the answer in 1.3 this case makes that statement when the charter does not 14 contain a definition of "similar services" or "services"? 15 16 MR. HOPE: Objection to the form. 17 THE WITNESS: No, sir, I do not. BY MR. GOLDBERG: 18 19 Q. If I could, Mr. Jenkins please turn to page 4 20 of the answer in this case penned by the County. 21 page 4, as you see, contains two affirmative defenses. 22 Is that correct? 23 Α. Yes, sir. 24 Q. Paragraphs 1 and 2? Yes, sir. 25 Α.

1	Q. The second defense is entitled, "Latches,"						
2	which you'll see in the parentheses on that page. Can						
3	you identify for me let me ask you to take a second to						
4	read that paragraph underneath, "Latches," No. 2, and let						
5	me know when you're done.						
6	A. Okay.						
7	Q. The first sentence of "Latches" says, "The						
8	County has operated a telecommunications data network and						
9	shared airport tenant services infrastructure and system						
10	and provided such services at MIA since circa 1982.						
11	BellSouth has had knowledge of said infrastructure and						
12	systems since the inception." And it goes on to make a						
13	legal conclusion.						
14	What individuals, which individuals at the						
15	County have knowledge regarding the defense of latches						
16	asserted by the County in this case?						
17	MR. HOPE: Objection to the form.						
18	MR. GOLDBERG: Before you answer that						
19	question, because I want to have a good record						
20	here, what's basis for the form objection?						
21	MP. HOPE: That you stated that we've gone						
22	on to make in the answer a legal conclusion.						
23	BY MR. GOLDBERG:						
24	Q. Let me rephrase the question then. With						
25	respect to the second defense, latches, that the County						

has asserted in this case, which individuals at the 1 County have knowledge regarding the County's defense of 2 3 latches? Α. We have myself, Pedro Garcia, Maria Perez was 4 around during that time period. I think that's about it. 5 MR. GOLDBERG: All right. At this time what 6 I'm going to do is just take like a five- or 7 10-minute break and I will go over my notes and 8 see if I have any additional questions for you, 9 if that's acceptable to you. 10 (Recess in Proceedings.) 11 1.2 BY MR. GOLDBERG: Are you ready to continue with your deposition, 13 Mr. Jenkins? 14 Yes, sir. 15 Α. I'll remind you, you're still under oath. 16 17 that correct? Yes, sir. 18 Α. One other issue that has arisen in this lawsuit 19 is whether or not the airport or the County has 20 partitioned its trunks at the airport, or otherwise known 21 as its switch, telecommunication switch. 22 identify for me the individuals that would have knowledge 23 as to that issue at the airport. 24 They would be Pedro Garcia and that would be 25 Α.

it.

1

3

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

- Q. So just Mr. Garcia; is that correct?
- A. Yes, sir. I remember when you posed this question to me and I believe I said we did, but I was not sure, so I did inquire that we do partition our trunks. The most knowledgeable person would be Mr. Garcia.
- Q. Going back to your earlier deposition, my recollection is -- and this is in your deposition as corporate representative of the County earlier -- my recollection was that you said that you did not believe that the trunks had been partitioned or switched, but you weren't sure, so that you did not give a definitive answer. Either way, are you stating today that you have subsequently learned that the County does partition its trunks or the switch?
- A. I believe when I ran that by Mr. Garcia at one point he did say that the trunk is partitioned for the hotel and our network.

MR. HOPE: And if I may, let me just go on the record and say that my recollection of what Mr. Jenkins' statement to your question in the earlier deposition was that the airport did partition the trunk, but he wasn't sure and he'd have to see.

MR. GOLDBERG: Fair enough. I think we all

2021222324

25

1 agree that he did not give a definitive statement 2 in the last deposition. 3 MR. HOPE: True. MR. GOLDBERG: And that's one of the items 4 5 that was open and needed follow-up on by a new 6 corporate representative. MR. HOPE: That's fair. That's fair. 8 BY MR. GOLDBERG: Do you know when the -- have you learned since 10 the time of your last deposition when the County 11 partitioned the trunks or the switch? 12 Α. No, sir. The exact period I do not know. 13 Q. When is it that you had this conversation with Mr. Garcia where he advised you that the County does 14 15 partition the trunks or switch? 16 I think it was when they -- in the last week. Α. I'm not sure exactly which day. We were talking -- we 17 were talking about something and it popped up. And then 18 19 I posed the question and he mentioned that we did. MS. DENBURG: I'm sorry, could you please 20 21 repeat that. THE WITNESS: It was, I believe, one day 22 last week. And we were talking, I'm not sure how 23 it came up, and but he had mentioned it and it 24 25 did dawn on me that that was a question that was

1	posed by your counsel.
2	MS. DENBURG: Thank you. I couldn't hear
3	the answer.
4	THE WITNESS: It clicked. I wanted to make
5	sure I answered that.
6	BY MR. GOLDBERG:
7	Q. When you asked Mr. Garcia about a week ago, was
8	anybody else present at that time?
9	A. I'm not sure, sir. I don't know.
10	Q. Is it fair to say that since you've identified
11	Mr. Garcia as the only person with knowledge as to this
12	issue, in order to get a definitive answer from the
13	County, we need to talk to Mr. Garcia on that issue; is
14	that a fair statement?
15	MR. HOPE: Objection to the form.
16	THE WITNESS: You would need to speak with
17	Mr. Garcia or anyone from Nextira who is
18	responsible for support services because they
19	have been responsible and have been actively
20	dealing with this since 1982 or prior.
21	Q. But anybody with Nextira is not a County
22	employee, correct?
23	A. Yes, sir.
24	Q. Having said that, though, is there a particular
25	person at Nextira that you understand to be knowledgeable

1	about the partitioning or non-partitioning of the trunks
2	or switch?
3	A. Yes, sir.
4	Q. Who would that be?
5	A. Pedro DeCammillo.
6	Q. Pedro, and can you spell the last name?
7	A. Capital D, lower case e, C-a-m-m-i-l-l-c.
8	I think something like that.
9	MR. GOLDBERG: That is all the questions
10	that I have for you for the deposition today. We
11	won't ask what you're going to do afterwards, but
12	before we conclude, obviously, Mr. Hope, you have
13	the opportunity to ask questions if you'd like.
14	MR. HOPE: No questions.
15	MR. GOLDBERG: Mr. Hope has stated he does
16	not have any questions. So, Mr. Jenkins, as I
17	advised you at the conclusion of an earlier
18	deposition, you have an opportunity to waive
19	reading of this deposition or to read the
20	transcript of your deposition to ensure its
21	accuracy. Would you like to read?
22	MR. HOPE: He'll read.
23	MR. GOLDBERG: So the court reporter will so
24	note that and deal with Mr. Hope and yourself on
25	that issue. I will not be involved.

1	Any other comments for the record, Mr. Hope?
2	MR. HOPE: No.
3	MR. GOLDBERG: Dorian, is there anything
4	from your end?
5	MS. DENBURG: No.
6 .	MR. GOLDBERG: Mr. Jenkins, I've asked you a
7	number of questions during this deposition,
. 8	before we conclude, and upon reflection is there
9	any answer that you'd like to change, amend or
10	modify at this time?
11	THE WITNESS: No, sir.
12	MR. GOLDBERG: With that, thank you for
13	appearing.
14	We'll go off the record.
15	(Thereupon, the deposition was
16	concluded.)
17	
18	MAURICE JENKINS
19	
20	Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of, 20
21	me this day or
22	The state of the s
23	Notary Public in and for the State of Florida at Large.
24	
25	

1	
2	CERTIFICATE OF NOTARY
3	STATE OF FLORIDA )
4	SS
5	COUNTY OF DADE )
6	
7	I, STACEY STOKES, a Shorthand Reporter and Notary
8	Public in and for the State of Florida at Large, do
9	hereby certify that I did report in shorthand the
10	deposition of MAURICE JENKINS, a witness called by the
11	Plaintiff in the above-styled cause; that the witness was
12.	first duly sworn by me; that the reading and signing of
13	the deposition were not waived by the witness; that the
14	foregoing pages, numbered from 1 to 40, inclusive,
15	constitute a true record.
16	I further certify that I am not an attorney or
17	counsel of any of the parties, nor related to any of the
18	parties, nor financially interested in the action.
19	WITNESS my Hand and Official Seal this 19th day of
20	October, 2004.
21	Stary Stokes
22	STACEY STOKES, RDR
23	Notary Public State of Florida
24	My Commission # DD111704 Expires May 6, 20064
25	
	•

	T			
S1,8,2,4:9 81,11:8	71:8 12:2 inisigmos	er wa	8:61 11:41 81:41	71:8 12.2 bebnema
41,2.2 91.81.71:E	6:77 +7:17 \$1:41		25'8 notion 8'25	CIOL BUSINESS
county 1:1,8 2:16	02:41 Vasquios	3	attempted 13.20	
6,7.81 inuos	17:51	Duyout 12:17 14:10		COC CONTRACTOR
Conusel 38.1 41.17	communications			C'ar a stadiom
correctly 24.3	81:91 6:51	brought 7.23		
35:17 36:2 38:22				01:21 42:9 stroqtis
26.18.27.23.33.22	communication	1		
14.3 19.13,16,20	21:14,18,20 41:23	preak 30.16 35:8		6:45 71, 81-18
42,22,4:11 6:6	15:3,23 16:4,19	Box 2:17		
correct 3:23 4:6,9	Commission 14:22			02 22177-22
1	29:3,18,25	25:15	21:91 71:E1 21928R	
5:10	42:82 laistenmos	1 0,0,,0		•
corporation 1:5	comments 40:1		1:12	8:71 1:41 51:51
3:75 436:9 37:5	12:7 gaimos	Pilled 24:25 25:16	18:6,23 20:24	10:25 11:12 12:6
5:4,14,22 6:14	combined 13:3	bid 23:4	asking 5.18 8:12,23	85,21,21:9 roqria
corporate 3:21 4:3	collects 25:13,13	Det 18:11	3.04 T.8E	42,81:92 souiling
COTDET 16:17	collections 25:15	8.22	asked 21:12,21 22:6	53:16
core 16:12	collected 25,18	BellSouth's 17.21	around 35.5	22:16,20,23,24
30.9	clicked 38.4	11:45 4:55 52.15	Arnold 13:21,23,25	agreement 19:25
71,21:8 8.0 vgos	Clear 31,7	21,11,15 81,51,71	21.92 mas	1:78
coordinating 24, 19	91,51,21,01,52	3.15 8.18 11:14	arising 21:22	E1:0E 8,E;9 91:8
02,12	Clark 20.5,7,10	BellSouth 1:5 2:10	arisen 35:19	agree 4:21 5:10
CONVETSATIONS	clarity 3:12	22:75 31,01:35	areas 5:6	7:85 01:52 5:9 08s /
21:15 31:13	63.7 mislo	#:9£ £:0£ \$1:01	area 14:6 21:12	31:E iznisgs
conversation 7:9	6:25 bestio	Delieve 6:4 8:13	13-11 54-5	8:82 8:62
7:87	CIRCUIT 1.1.1	0:9 5:0 gaisd	approximately 7:13	12:25 20:1 22:1
61,5.72.22.82	circa 34·10	Dehalf 3 19	71-21 9-51 soilqqs	S.II 2.7 41.4 niega
convenience 26/15	chief 6:20 11·1	39.12 40.8.20		afterwards 39.11
controller 25:8	7:12:12:21 8:11	81 +5 22 01 +1 9	1.82.812.72	30.12 33.21
81,8,8'5'5,6,18	Charter's 9:13,21		12,41,027,12	affirmative 2:22
\$1:82 6:62 6:02	charterer's 13:1	Defore 4:5,19,25	11.8 12.21 13.1	71:98 +1:78 basivba
01,7;41 12813no2		34:20	22, El 20 noiteailqqa	91:05 bettimba
continue 35:13	41,51.55	22:25 28:7 31:20	appears 4:15	9:25 lanoitibba
	32:1,3,6,8,12,19	Dasis 21:16 22:19	t0:13	1 1
5:21 6:9 15:2	14:13 31:12,17,25	basically 18:22	2:4 02:5 gainsaqqs	91:77 pps
22:8	11:17 13:3,9	E:88 27:72 based	2:2	2:1 I listuate
12,81:71 noitnestnos	charter 9;4 11:17	balance 17:23	APPEARANCES	activities 14.8
contends 17:14	eharged 29:16	9:62 42:92	appear 6:16	actively 38-19
[5:25 saistao2	change 40:9	background 17:19	40:3	81.14 noitog
contain 33:15	61,9:14 viiras	L:98 8:88 17:78	02.21 gnid7yns	Acting 23.14
61,21;3 flueno2	7:11	21:6 22:3 32,2,4,6	71.85 anoyna	acquisition 23.24
constitute 41:15	2,82,91,8,5;72	Dack 10,2,20 13,16	12,8,8£	Ol:01 beriupan
confusing 4.15	certificate 26,15,21	B 2,5	91,41,62,91,25	accurate 20:14
71,95	eertain 29.4	8	62,21,8 ybodyna	12:95 yormoor
conclusion 34,13,22	cell 16.22		2.85	8:22 instanooos
concluding 27,23	[[:[+ əsneə	a.m 1:23.23	28:17.21 32:23	accordingly 12:14
concluded 40.16	L:68 T:88	11.01.52 VEWE	answered 4:25	SE:El guibaoss
8:01	91:45 07:41.6:55	16:5	98.3,12.40.9	acceptable 35:10
conclude 39:12	11:25 51:05 7:62	AWATE 11:16 14:11	34:18,22 36:13	above-styled 41:11
12:21	61-97 41-41 91-6	15:5,10 16:2 23:7	02,21,6:55.22.25	1:68
7:11 2:2 gninreanna	71.8 91.5 £1.9sg9	4.41 7.01 noisaiva	11.78 9.18 21.08	7:8E 81:7E 2:2E
components 15:16	career 4'5	Avenue 16-16		9'08 4'82 12'77
12:1,2,6 15:24	4-81 91-01 area	audit 13.7	18-55-54 58-14-15	19.15.12.12.12.22
compliance 10.13	Capital 39:7		4.22.8.6.17.17	13,02,01 01,8,81
24:24		12:52 eldatudirita	answer 2:21 4:19	02:21 71.7.11
complete 4:18	14:437:24	Attorney's 2:16	another 4:8 10:13	02.01 £18 9:2 3uods
	came 5:13 12:17	91:144:1	20:2 22:19,22	
5-75 51:05 5'5:67	calls 5:11	11:9 91:5 yarrotta	22:11 9,0:01 nn♣	8pje 5:19
19:9 21:22 23:22	called 16:8 41:10	30:20	81:91 gaoms	Abbreviated 26:3
11:20 14:14 17:12	41:21 [5:14	73:71 76:17 78:73	£1:05 91:11	V

9:21,23 11:14,17 12:10,10,11 13:8 13:17 14:13,20,25 15:6 16:7,8,11,12 16:24 17:15,17 19:19,22 21:8 22:10,12,15 23:18 24:5 25:8 26:14 26:19,20 27:1	dealing 15:21 38:20 debriefing 17:9 DeCammillo 39:5 decision 27:1,7,17 27:25 deem 12:8 deemed 5:19 Defendant 1:10	designated 5:14 designating 6:14 developing 12:12 23:3 devices 15:9 direct 3:5 8:25	essentially 9:4 25:1 established 22:24 establishing 12:7 ETSD 16:9 evaluating 14:7	form 8:4 9:9,17 10:5 18:15,17,19 20:23 25:4 27:10 27:20 28:4,7,16 33:16 34:17,20
13:17 14:13,20,25 15:6 16:7,8,11,12 16:24 17:15,17 19:19,22 21:8 22:10,12,15 23:18 24:5 25:8 26:14	debriefing 17:9 DeCammillo 39:5 decision 27:1,7,17 27:25 deem 12:8 deemed 5:19	developing 12:12 23:3 devices 15:9 direct 3:5 8:25	establishing 12:7 ETSD 16:9	20:23 25:4 27:10 27:20 28:4,7,16
15:6 16:7,8,11,12 16:24 17:15,17 19:19,22 21:8 22:10,12,15 23:18 24:5 25:8 26:14	decision 27:1,7,17 27:25 deem 12:8 deemed 5:19	23:3 devices 15:9 direct 3:5 8:25	ETSD 16:9	27.20 28.4,7,16
16:24 17:15,17 19:19,22 21:8 22:10,12,15 23:18 24:5 25:8 26:14	27:25 deem 12:8 deemed 5:19	devices 15:9 direct 3:5 8:25		
19:19,22:21:8 22:10,12,15:23:18 24:5:25:8:26:14	deem 12:8 deemed 5:19	direct 3:5 8:25	evaluating 14:7	33-16 34-17 20
19:19:22:21:8 22:10:12:15:23:18 24:5:25:8:26:14	deemed 5:19			ししょいして よりぬり
22:10,12,15 23:18 24:5 25:8 26:14	deemed 5:19		everybody 3·13	38-15
24 5 25 8 26 14	1	17.11 19.8 23.21	exact 12:23 37·12	fortiori 17-25
		26:12 28:22 30:3	exactly 5-24 13-14	forward 14.9
	2.14	30.20	37-17	four 21:1
28:24 29:8,23	defense 34-1,15,25	directed 5:4	EXAMINATION	fourth 22:14
30:22 31:2.10,14	35:2	Directing 14:18	3:5	FPSC 14:21 15:2
33:20 34:8.15.16	defenses 2:22 30:12	directives 12:8,11	except 9:7	15:19 26:14,21
34:25 35:2,20	33:21	12:13	exhibit 4:1 5:16	27.2,18 28.1
36:9.14 37:10.14	defer 25:24	directly 24:19	8:14 32:4	Friday 1:22 6:6
38:13,21 41:4	define 32:1	director 10:14 12:4	Exhibits 2:21	from 7.8 10:7,13
County's 4.3 14:23	defined 31:12,16,25	14.5	expenses 25:9,21	24.24 25.7 38.12
15:1 17:17,20	32.12,18 33.12	discuss 19.14	Expires 41.24	38.17 40.4 41.14
19.14,23 21.13.17	definition 32.7,10	discussions 17:10	explain 12:5 19:5	full 3.9
21.23 22.8 23.23	32:13 33.15	division 1.2 23.2,6	Ezekiel 26.3	functions 12:9
27.1,7,17,25 29.4	definitive 36.12	document 5.18.21	Lateratian,	funds 25:13
29:9 30:12 31:3	37.1 38.12	8:23,24 30:11,21	F	further 41:16
31:15 35:2	Delmar 20:4,4	documentation	facilitating 24:20	rustiles 41.10
county-owned 9:15	22:25	8:11	facilities 16:12,24	G
9:24	DENBURG 2:10	documents 7:19	19:20 21:8	Galloway 16:15
court 1:1 3:9 4:23	18:11 37:20 38:2	23:3	facility 9:14,23 11:9	Garcia 6:22,25 7:3
10:1,4 27:13	40:5	doing 14:11 23:14	12:22 13:2 17:7	7:4 8:2 10:6,21
32:20 33:1 39:23	denial 17:20 21:23	done 10:18 24:20	25:22	11:6 13 8 15:4.11
cross 23:9	21:25 22:8 31:3	24:20,23,23 25:2	fact 4:8	16:1 17:22 18:13
crux 16:13	31:15	34:5	fair 4:25 7:22 8:3,9	19:2 20:2,8 24:15
CR-1 2:21 8:15	denied 17 17 22 12	Dorian 2:10 18:9	8 10 13 18 20:22	27.4 28.3 29.12
32.5	denies 30:23 31:11	40:3	25.3 36.25 37.7.7	31.5,18.35.4,25
CR-2 2·21 30·9	denoted 29-25	drafting 23·17	38:10.14	36:2,6.16 37:14
33.9	department 10:7,15	duly 3:4 41:12	familiar 11:10	38:7.11.13.17
CR-4 2·22 4·1 5:2	11:15 14:3,4 15:5	during 23:23 35:5	file 27:8	Garcia's 10:25
5.16	15:10 16:2,8,9,10	40:7	filed 3:3 8:17	gave 6:8
current 29:23	16:14 17:2,3,4	10.7	finalized 5.25	GENERAL 1:2
currently 22:14	20:9 22:23 23:5.7	E	finance 25.9,12,14	generated 24:6
28:25	23:8 25:13,14,19	e 39:7	25:19,23,24 30:3	25.10 26:6
customers 25:2.17	25:23 27:8 30:3,5	each 5:8 21:9	30.5	gentleman 10:13
29:4.9.17.20.24	31.22	earlier 4.9 11:18	finances 24.17,19	17.4
30:4.6	departments 16.12	36.7,9,22 39.17	financial 25:7,20	Georgia 2:12
C-a-m-m-i-l-l-o	department's 20.2	easier 10:2	financially 41:18	getting 22:24
39.7	20.9	either 20:10 36:13	fine 23:12 30:19	give 8:15 36:12
37.1	depend 17.9	ELEVENTH 1:1	Firm 3:14	37:1
D	deposed 4:5	employed 11:13,14	first 3:4 5:21 30:11	given 4:21 15:8
D 39:7	deposes 3:4	employee 38:22	32:4 34:7 41:12	16:22
Dade 2:16 41:4	deposition 1:15	end 40:4	five 6:5 35:7	go 4:13 10:20 11:25
data 19:24 34:8	2:23 3:22 4:2,8,22	engagement 4:12	Florida 1:1,9,21 2:7	14:9 21:6 26:4
date 3:23 6:4 29:4	5:3,15,17 6:9 7:16	enough 36:25	2:17 14:22 15:3	30:7 31 9 32:2,4
David 2:16 3:18	7:19,22 8:22 11:4	ensure 15:24 39:20	16:4,19 21:14,18	33:8 35:8 36:19
27:16	11:19 18:2 26:25	Enterprise 16.9	21 19 40 23 41 3	40:14
dawn 37:25	29:8 30:9 35:13	entities 29·3,18,25	41-8,23	goes 25·2 34·12
day 37:17,22 40:20	36:7,8,22 37:2,10	entitled 34·1	follow 10:17	going 6:1 8:22 10:1
41:19	39:10.18.19.20	entity 33:5	follows 3:4	19:9 20:5 32:22
days 6:5 23:10	40.7,15 41:10,13	entry 19:23 22:15	follow-up 37:5	35:7 36:7 39:11
	depositions 4·12	23:18	foregoing 41:14	Goldberg 2:5,6 3:6
	designate 5:22 6:10	especially 15:20	foreign 1:5	3:14,14 7:7,12 8:5
39.24	13:4	ESQ 2:5.10.16	forgotten 10.16	9.11.19 10:8 18:9
		÷		

<u></u>	<del></del>			
18:12,17 19:1	20:15,16 26:10	4:13 7:7 10:20,22	learned 36:14 37:9	25:24
21:3 25:6 26:17	inclusive 41:14	10:23 18:2,19	least 13:16 29:1	Maria 24:8,12 30:2
26:23 27:15,22	individual 27:16	20:13 21:6,20	leave 17:23 18:3	35:4
28:6,9,11,12,19	individuals 10:21	23:9 31:6 32:20	23.10	Marie 20:5,7 23:10
32:20 33:7,18	14:25 19:22 21:1	33:3,8 35:7 36:2	led 13·4 18·22	23:12,13
34.18,23.35.6,12	27.7.34:14.14	36:19	Lee 10.6,10 11.25	marked 4:1 5:2
the state of the s	35.1.23	J-e-n-k-i-n-s 3:11	12.19 13.12 20:2	8:14 30:8
36:25 37:4,8 38:6	indulge 10:23	9-6-11-W-1-11-2 2 I I	20:8	Martin 2:5 3:14
39·9.15,23 40·3.6 40·12	information 5:19	<u> </u>	Lee's 22:19	matter 5:9 8:13
1			left 14:2	11:7
gone 10:22 15:11	8:13 16:10	key 14:8	legal 17:23 34.13	Maurice 1,17 3.2
34:21	infrastructure	know 4:11.11.15	1egai 17:25 54:15 34:22	3,11 27:4 29.11
good 34:19	11:11 15:15 29:13	5:24 10:22 11:23	legalese 18:3	31.18 40.18 41:10
gross 23:25	34:9.11	11.24 12.19 13.11		
guess 6:5	inquire 36.5	14.16 16.19,21	let 3:25 4.13 7.7	may 5.25 16.6 18:8
guidance 7.8	inserted 18.24	17.1 19.10 23.17	8:14,16 11.25	36.19 41.24
	Instead 18:23	27.21 32.11,16,17	17.11 19.8,10	Maybe 7:14
<u> </u>	instruction 4.21	33.2,4,13 34.5	20.15 23:16 26:17	mean 16:7 25:12
half 7.14 8.3	instrumental 12.15	37:9,12 38:9	27:6 28:22 29:7	32:17
hand 30.9 41:19	14.9	knowing 13:6	30:8,20 31:9 32:7	means 33:3
having 3:3 8:12	interaction 15:23	knowledge 5:5,7,10	32:20 33:8 34:3,4	meant 32:17
15:18 19:3 38:24	interested 41:18	7:24 8:1 9:21	34:24 36:19	meeting 7:13,15 8:2
heads 17:1	International 17:8	11:7,17,23,24	let's 10:20 15:10	memory 7:23 8:1
hear 38:2	31:13,17	12:20,23 13:1,9	21:6 26:4	mentioned 11:25
her 12:1 13:4 24:16	interpretation	14:12,12,25 15:18	level 15:15	16:6 20:9 26:8
24:21	32:14 33:3	16:3 17:6,20	licensing 15:22	37:19,24
heretofore 3:3	involved 8:12 23:17	18:14,24 19:3,5	like 20:15 35:7 39:8	met 11:3 12:13
He'll 39:22	27:7 39:25	19:22 20:11,20	39:13,21 40:9	MHz 15·21,22
him 15:18 18:22,23	involvement 15:8	21:12,17,24 22:6	list 15:18 22:17	MIA 12:9,22 13·2
hire 14:24 29:1	23:20	22:11,19 23:1	26·10 29·4,24	34·10
30:24 31:4	Ipons 24-22	24 5 25 20 26 5	30-3,4,6	Miami 1:21 2:7,16
hold 24·12	issue 8·1 9:12,16	27 1,17,25 29 9	listen 32·22	2:17 17:7 31:13
holding 13-11	18-14 19-3 21-16	29:23 31:2,14.20	litigation 4:9	31:17
Hope 2.15 3.18	21-21 22-5,14	34:11.15 35:2.23	LLP 2:6	Miami-Dade 1:1.8
6.12 7.5,7,11 8:4	29:7 30:23 31:21	38:11	located 16:14	3:16 5.5 9.14,23
8:15 9:9,17 10:5	35:19.24 38:12.13	knowledgeable	long 7:13 13.11	21.8 30.11
18.15.21 20:23	39:25	30.6 36:6 38:25	look 7:7 32:2 33:8	Miller 16.15,16
25:4 26:18 27:10	issued 3:22	known 35.21	looked 5:24 13.8	minutes 7.14 8.3
27:16,20 28:4,8	issues 5:7 12:11	knows 3:13	looking 13.6 14.7	modify 40.10
28:10.16 30:10	17:12 20:21		Lopez 17.5,6	Monday 6:1,2,3
33:16 34:17,21	items 37.4	L	lot 14:8 16.10	month 13:12
36.19 37.3,7	IVHS 15.22	labeled 17:2	lower 39:7	morning 5:15 11:4
38.15 39:12,14,15		large 9:12 40:23	L-e-e 10:11,12	26:25
39:22,24 40.1,2	J	41:8		most 5:5,20 36:6
hotel 29:2 36.18	January 13:16,16	Lash 2:6 3:14	M	myself 7:4 29:11
hour 7:14 8:3	19:15 20:1 22:15	last 3:9 5:25 7:13	made 7:18 24:23	35:4
	22:21 23:19	13:20,22 15:12,13	main 11:14	
I	Jenkins 1:17 3:2,7	21:1 28:13 32:21	major 9:12	N
identification 5:6	3:11.20 27:4	37:2,10,16,23	majority 9:7 15:20	name 3/9,9 10:16
identified 5:8 10:21	28:14 29:11 31:18	39:6	20:25 23:14	13:21 15:12,13
19:2 31:21 38:10	33:19 35:14 36:21	latches 34:1,4,7,15	make 3:12 7:15	17.5 20.6,20,25
identify 9:20 12:25	39:16 40:6,18	34:25 35:3	20:14 22:3 34:12	21:2,6,11 22:16
22:6 34:3 35:23	41:10	law 3:14 27·8	34:22 38:4	23:5,9 39.6
Inc 1:5 3:16	job 24:16	lawsuit 5.7 9:13	makes 33·14	named 3:3
inception 34:12	JUDICIAL 1-1	13-10 17-13 30:22	making 12:12 33:12	necessity 26:16,22
include 20:15 29:1	JURISDICTION	30:23 35:19	manage 15:15	27:3.19 28:2
included 20 13 29:1	1.2	lawyers 27:9	management 13:7	need 19.6 22:3
21 2,7,11 31 6,8	jury 4·23	leading 18:25 28:8	19:25 29:12	30:16 38.13.16
including 19:10	jury 4-23 just 3:7,8,12,25	28.9	manager 12.2 20.3	needed 37.5
menumy 19.10	Just 5.7,0,12,23	20,5		
			<u> </u>	

needs 25:2 negotiated 12:16 negotiating 22:23 network 19:24 34:8 36:18 never 26:14,20 new 10:23 12:12,16 14:10 37:5 next 6:12 27:16 31:9 Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	19:12 28:11 34:6 once 10:18 one 5:6 8:2,3 11:13 14:6 15:13 17:12 21:9 29:1 31:11 35:19 36:16 37:4 37:22 ones 12:12 only 8:2 9:14 11:3 27:25 38:11 open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8 operating 14:20	17:12,13,21 19:4 21:22 22:2,7,9 23:22,22 26:13,13 28:23,23 29:19 30:1,21,22 31:9,9 31:10,21,24 32:7 33:9 34:4 paragraphs 19:10 19:13 33:24 Pardon 17:25 parentheses 34.2 part 24.16	play 12:18 please 3:10 4:16 18:18 26:2,13 27:11 33:19 37:20 PO 2:17 point 11:13 36:17 police 10:15 14:3 policy 12:8 political 1:9 popped 37.18 portion 9:4 10:3	18:2 20:13 30:9 pursuant 3:21 4:3 5:15 6:16 7:21 putting 12:16  Q qualified 9.8 question 4:13,14,16 4.17,18,22,24 9.25 12:25 13:5,6
negotiating 22:23 network 19:24 34:8 36:18 never 26:14,20 new 10:23 12:12,16 14:10 37:5 next 6:12 27:16 31:9 Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	one 5:6 8:2,3 11:13 14:6 15:13 17:12 21:9 29:1 31:11 35:19 36:16 37:4 37:22 ones 12:12 only 8:2 9:14 11:3 27:25 38:11 open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8	23·22,22 26:13,13 28:23,23 29·19 30·1,21,22 31·9,9 31·10,21,24 32·7 33:9 34:4 paragraphs 19:10 19:13 33:24 Pardon 17:25 parentheses 34.2	18:18 26:2,13 27:11 33:19 37:20 PO 2:17 point 11:13 36:17 police 10:15 14:3 policy 12:8 political 1:9 popped 37.18	5:15 6:16 7:21 putting 12:16 Q qualified 9.8 question 4:13,14,16 4.17,18,22,24
negotiating 22:23 network 19:24 34:8 36:18 never 26:14,20 new 10:23 12:12,16 14:10 37:5 next 6:12 27:16 31:9 Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	14:6 15:13 17:12 21:9 29:1 31:11 35:19 36:16 37:4 37:22 ones 12:12 only 8:2 9:14 11:3 27:25 38:11 open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8	23·22,22 26:13,13 28:23,23 29·19 30·1,21,22 31·9,9 31·10,21,24 32·7 33:9 34:4 paragraphs 19:10 19:13 33:24 Pardon 17:25 parentheses 34.2	18:18 26:2,13 27:11 33:19 37:20 PO 2:17 point 11:13 36:17 police 10:15 14:3 policy 12:8 political 1:9 popped 37.18	5:15 6:16 7:21 putting 12:16 Q qualified 9.8 question 4:13,14,16 4.17,18,22,24
network 19:24 34:8 36:18 never 26:14,20 new 10:23 12:12,16 14:10 37:5 next 6:12 27:16 31:9 Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	14:6 15:13 17:12 21:9 29:1 31:11 35:19 36:16 37:4 37:22 ones 12:12 only 8:2 9:14 11:3 27:25 38:11 open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8	28:23,23 29:19 30:1,21,22 31:9,9 31:10,21,24 32:7 33:9 34:4 paragraphs 19:10 19:13 33:24 Pardon 17:25 parentheses 34.2	27:11 33:19 37:20 PO 2:17 point 11:13 36:17 police 10:15 14:3 policy 12:8 political 1:9 popped 37:18	Q qualified 9.8 question 4:13,14,16 4.17,18,22,24
36·18 never 26·14,20 new 10:23 12:12,16 14:10 37:5 next 6:12 27:16 31:9 Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	21·9 29·1 31·11 35·19 36·16 37·4 37·22 ones 12:12 only 8:2 9:14 11:3 27:25 38:11 open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8	30·1,21,22 31·9,9 31·10,21,24 32·7 33:9 34:4 paragraphs 19:10 19:13 33:24 Pardon 17:25 parentheses 34.2	PO 2:17 point 11:13 36:17 police 10:15 14:3 policy 12:8 political 1:9 popped 37.18	Q qualified 9.8 question 4:13,14,16 4.17,18,22,24
never 26·14,20 new 10:23 12:12,16 14:10 37:5 next 6:12 27:16 31:9 Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	35·19 36·16 37·4 37·22 ones 12:12 only 8:2 9:14 11:3 27:25 38:11 open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8	31·10,21,24 32·7 33:9 34:4 paragraphs 19:10 19:13 33:24 Pardon 17:25 parentheses 34.2	point 11:13 36:17 police 10:15 14:3 policy 12:8 political 1:9 popped 37.18	qualified 9.8 question 4:13,14,16 4.17,18,22,24
new 10:23 12:12,16 14:10 37:5 next 6:12 27:16 31:9 Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	37·22 ones 12:12 only 8:2 9:14 11:3 27:25 38:11 open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8	33:9 34:4 paragraphs 19:10 19:13 33:24 Pardon 17:25 parentheses 34.2	police 10:15 14:3 policy 12:8 political 1:9 popped 37.18	question 4:13,14,16 4.17,18,22,24
14:10 37:5 next 6:12 27:16 31:9 Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	ones 12:12 only 8:2 9:14 11:3 27:25 38:11 open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8	paragraphs 19:10 19:13 33:24 Pardon 17:25 parentheses 34.2	policy 12:8 political 1:9 popped 37.18	question 4:13,14,16 4.17,18,22,24
next 6:12 27:16 31:9 Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	only 8:2 9:14 11:3 27:25 38:11 open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8	19:13 33:24 Pardon 17:25 parentheses 34.2	political 1:9 popped 37.18	4.17,18,22,24
31:9 Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	27:25 38:11 open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8	Pardon 17:25 parentheses 34.2	popped 37.18	
Nextira 12:17 13:17 14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	open 37:5 operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8	parentheses 34.2		
14:7,10 19:15,25 22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	operate 4:12 9:5 operated 34:8			13.10 18.20,25
22.16 23:19 24.9 24:21,25 25:16	operated 34:8	part 24.10	11:18 14.12 27:12	22.3 26:24 28:13
24:21,25 25:16		particular 5:9 11:6	32:25	28.17,20 32:16,21
	aberating 14:20			32:23,24 33:13
		11:16 12:20,20,23	posed 28.18 36:3	
38.17,21,25	17.14.16 18:1	13:12 16:18 32.24	37.19 38:1	34:19,24 36:4,21
NextiraOne 29.12	21.23 22:9.10	38:24	position 10.25 14:1	37:19,25
Nextira's 19.19	operation 9.13	particularly 8.24	24;12	questions 7:21 8:21
None 16:21	12.21 17:7 23:24	11:18 19:9 30:21	preparation 7:19	20:17 21:2 35:9
non-exclusive 19:24	25:10	parties 41:17,18	11:3	39:9,13,14,16
non-partitioning	operational 12:8,11	partition 36:5,14	prepare 7:16	40:7
39:1	12:13	36:23 37:15	prepared 7:18	quote 17:14,16
normally 24:21	operations 9:22	partitioned 35:21	present 3:18 7:3	
Notary 40:22 41:2	11:8 12:9 14:6,8	36:11,17 37:11	38:8	R
41:7,23	opportunity 19:11	partitioning 39:1	previous 10:14	radio 15:15,22,25
note 39:24	39:13,18	passed 23:10,11	previously 14:1	radios 15·9 16·22
notes 7:15,18 35:8	order 38:12	pays 25:14	19:2 26:8	raised 22·6
nothing 7:24	orders 24:22	Peachtree 2·11	pre-marked 2:23	ran 36:16
notice 2:22 3:3,22	Orji 26·1,4 30·7	Pedro 6:22 10:6,21	prior 23·23 38·20	RDR 41:22
4:2 5:3,10,17 6:8	other 7:3 9:15,23	15-4 17-22 18:13	privileged 7-9,10,11	read 8:16 10:1
0:17 7:22	10:17 15:16 16:1	19:2 20:2 24:15	probably 20:5	11:18 22:3 24:3
number 31:11 40:7	16-2,11,23 18:13	27:4 29:11 31:5	problem 18:6	30:10 32.21 34.4
numbered 41·14	18:13,23 19:4.18	31:18 35:4.25	Proceedings 35:11	39.19,21,22
	20:8.10 26:5.7	39:5,6	project 23.4	reading 5.17 8.11
0	27:7 29:2 35:19	penned 33:20	provide 5.19 8.13	39.19 41.12
oath 35:16	40:1	people 18.23 26.8	16:23 31.23	reads 3:13 26:13
objection 8:4 9:9,17	others 16:7	27:25	provided 24.9	ready 35:13
	otherwise 35.21	per 12:10	25.18 33.4,6	reasons 22:11
	out 13.4 23:4.9	Perez 24.8,12 30.2	34:10	Recess 35:11
27:20 28.4,7,16	outlined 19:3	35.4	provides 11:12	recollection 13:25
	outlines 9.4	perform 16.24	16:10 28:25 31:11	36:8,10,20
	over 10.22 14.4	perhaps 18:20	31:15,22	recommending
obtain 26.15,21	15.11 35.8	period 19:18 35:5	providing 30:24	14:9
	overseeing 29:17,20	37:12	31:3	record 3:8,12 8:15
	own 28:15,15	person 5:8,9,18 7:1	provision 23:25	10:4 20:13 27:13
	O-r-j-i 26:4	7:2 11:2,3 13:20	24:6	33:1 34:19 36:20
occurred 22:21	O 1-j-120.4	13:22 21:11 25:1	provisions 32:6	40:1,14 41:15
October 1:22 6:3,6	P	36:6 38:11,25	PSC 15:8	refer 8:22 19-9
	package 12:16	personally 23:17	public 14·22,24	reference 33·12
	page 8:24,25 14:13	persons 5:6 9:20	15.3,23 16.4,19	referenced 29·19
off 24:24 40:14	14:18 17:11 19:8	10:17 12:25 16 2	21 14,18,19 26 15	reflection 40:8
		17.20 18:14 19:4	26.22 27.3.19	refresh 13:24
offered 24:18	22;1,2 23;21 26:12 28:22,22	20:11 22:6 24:5	28:2 40:22 41:8	regarding 5:7 9:21
offering 14:23		26:5,25 29:8 31:2	41:23	13.9 15.1 16;3
offers 28:25	30-11,21 31-10	perspective 25:7	purchase 19:14,23	22.7,20 26:6
Office 2:16	32:6 33:19,21		purchased 13.17	27.17 29.9 31:3
officer 25:9	34:2	phone 6:25	- 1	
	pages 41:14	plaintiff 1:6 2:4	pure 25.7	31:10,15 34,15 35:2
	paragraph 8:25 9:3	3:15 8:18 41.11	purposely 20.21	
okay 4:19 10:24	11:19 14:13.19.19	Plaintiff's 4:1	purposes 3.8 5:15	regards 12:9

regulation 14:21	room 4:23	38:10,20	STOKES 41:7,22	telecommunication
15:19	routine 16:18	sir 3:24 4:4,7,10,20	Street 1:20 2:7,11	9:14 14:23 15:17
relate 19:14	Ruben 17:5	5:1,12 6:3,7,13,18	16:16	19:19 35:22
related 41:17	rules 4:11	6:24 7:6,17,20,25	structured 25:16	telecommunicatio
relationship 15-1		8:20 9:2 11:5	subdivision 1.9	1:5 3:15 6:20
16.3 21.13.17	S	12-23 13-19 14:15	subject 5:9 8:12	8:18 9:22 11:1.9
remember 36-3	same 28-22	16:5 18:16 19:17	11-6 14:21 32:14	11:11,12 12:22
remind 4·14 35·16	saves 13-24	19-21 20-12,18	submit 27·2,18 28·1	13:2,3 14:20 15:7
repeat 9:25 37:21	saying 6:5 11:22	21-10,15 22-13,18	submitted 26:14,20	15:16 16:11.23
rephrase 4:17	says 3:4 9:5 14:19	24 4 25 5 26 9,11	subscribed 40:20	17:7,15 19.24
18:20 22:5 34:24	23:23 31:10.24	27:14 28:5,21	subsequently 36:14	21:8 22:9 24:1,7,9
report 12:3 41:9	33:11 34:7	29:15.22 30:15	substituted 18:3	24:14.17 25:10,22
reporter 3:10 10:1	scope 8:21 26:25	31:1.8 33:10.17	succinct 4:13	26:7 28:25 29.10
10.4 27:13 32:21	29:7	33:23,25 35:15,18	suggest 28:14	29:13 30.2,24
33.1 39:23 41:7	scrabble 18:7,10	36:3 37:12 38:9	Suite 1:20 2:6.11	31:4 34.8
reports 12:4 24:15	Seal 41.19	38:23 39.3 40.11	suited 5:20	telephone 9.5 17.16
represent 8.16	second 2.21 8:17	sites 16.22	summaries 25.21	18.1 21:24 22:10
26.17 30.10	11.19 21:12 30:12	sitting 6.12 27.16	summarize 5.3	23.24
representation	30:20 34:1,3,25	some 7.8 15.8,15	summary 5:11	tell 4:17 5:13 13:25
30:14	section 20:3,3	23:20	14:19 28:23	18:19 22:25
representative 3:21	see 9:1 30:25 33:21	something 13:2	Sunpass-type 15:22	tenant 11:10 12:17
4:3 5:4,14,23 6:15	34:2 35:9 36:24	37:18 39:8	supervise 23:8	34:9
27:24 36:9 37:6	selectors 9:8	sorry 6:3 9:25	supervisor 24:8,13	tenants 24:1,10
representatives	sentence 34:7	13:21 20:4 22:1	24:14	25:17 28:24 31:13
17:24	series 8:21	37:20	supervisors 15:14	31:17
representing 3:15	serve 9:6	Southeast 1:20 2:7	supplied 9:7	terms 18:22
requested 10:3	service 9:7 14:22	Southwest 16:15,16	support 38:18	territory 9:6
27:12 32:25	15:3,23 16:4,19	speak 4:12 38:16	supported 8:2	testified 14:2
requests 24:22	21:14,18,19 32:9	specifically 17:12	sure 3:13 11:21,23	testimony 13:15
requires 15:22	32 10,18	20:19 23:22 27:6	12-13 13-14 17-9	27-24
respect 6:16 12:19	services 11:10	33:11	17-10 18-21 20-14	Texidor 15-4,12
14.22 19.23 21.7	12:17 14:23 16:9	spell 3.9 15.12 26.2	22.4 24.23 25.12	16:1
21.12,17,21 23.16	16:11,23 19:25	39:6	30:18 32:2 36:5	thank 18:5 30:19
24:6 28:13 34:25	24:1,7.11,17	spoke 6:20,25	36:12.23 37:17.23	38:2 40:12
respond 7:21	25:11.17 26:7	SS 41:4	38:5.9	thanks 18:6
responding 20:16	29:1,10 30:24	STACEY 41:7,22	switch 35:22,22	their 11:15 16:12
response 13:5 28:15	31:4,12,12,16,16	staff 17:10 24.23	36.15 37.11,15	25:17
responsibilities	31:22,25 32.1,1,8	30:2	39.2	things 19:18
14:6 24.16	32:8,12,17 33:11	standards 10:12	switched 36.11	think 32.23 35.5
responsibility 29,17	33.12,15,15 34:9	12:1,2,5,10 14.5	sworn 3.4,7 40.20	36.25 37.16 39.8
responsible 12.6,7	34:10 38.18	start 3.25 8:23	41.12	third 21:21 22.5
12:12 23.2 25.14	several 29:2	15:10	system 34:9	though 38:24
38.18,19	shared 11:10 12:17	state 1:9 3:8 28:6	systems 34:12	three 10:21
restate 27:11	19:24 34:9	40:23 41:3,8,23		through 19:10,14
restaurants 29:2	shop 15:14	stated 17:13 18:21		24:21 25:2
retail 29:2	shops 29:2	20:20 30:22 32:19	take 10:19 18:4 22:2 30:16 32:5	time 11:13 13:24
retired 10:16	shorthand 41:7,9	34:21 39:15		14:12 19:18 22:2
revenues 23:25	show 3:25 8:14 30:8	statement 22:12	34:3 35:7	25:16 35:5,6
24:6 25:9,13,21	showed 5:2 32:5	26:19 31:24 32:9	taking 2:22 3:22 4:2	37:10 38:8 40:10
26:6	sign 24:22	33:14 36:21 37:1	5:3,17 6:8 7:22 talk 10:20 38:13	title 12:1 19:19
review 4:23 5:21	signed 24:24	38:14	talk 10:20 38:13 talking 37:17,18,23	today 3:21 5:11
6:9 24:21	signing 41:12	statements 25:20 states 28:24 29:3	talking 57:17,18,25 technical 15:14,16	7:16,19 27:24
reviewed 5:18	similar 9:7 15:24		· ·	36·13 39·10
re-read 10:4 27:13	31.11,16 32:1,8,9	32·11	technology 15:17 16:9,10	today's 3-22
33:1	32:10,17,18 33:12	stating 36:13	telecom 11:15	together 12:16
right 4:13:10:12	33·15	station 15:25 STEPHEN 2:16	telecom 11:15	Tom 13:21,23,25
16:17 17:4 24:15	since 10:15 17:2	still 8:6 35:16	21:23 33:5	top 8:25
26:11 35:6	34:10,12 37:9	2011 0:0 20:10	41.42 23.3	tops 7:14
<u> </u>				

totaled 24:1	17:22 23:2	1200 1:20 2:6	800 15:21		
tracks 25:9	went 23:3 24:21	14 17:12,13,21 19:4	87th 16:16		
transactions 22:20	were 2:23 14:11	21:22 22:2,7	9		
transcript 3:13	31.6 37.17,18,23	1700 2:11			
4.24 10.23 20.14	41.13	19 30-21,22	9 26:12 28:22		
39.20	weren't 36·12	19th 41/19			
true 37:3 41:15	we'll 18:2 40:14	<b>1982</b> 34·10 38·20			
trunk 36:17.23	we're 3 16 6 6	·			
trunks 35:21 36:5	21:16 22:14	2			
36:11.15 37:11,15	we've 10:22 15:11	2 33:24 34:4	ł	}	
39:1	34:21	2nd 2:7			
trying 13:24	while 13:23 21:16	20 31:9,21,24 33:9			
turn 8:24 33:19	Whittington 20:4,4	40:20			
two 5:5,8 23:10	20:10 23:11	2001 23.23			
27:25 33:21	Whittington's 23:1	2002 13:16 19.15			
two-way 14:23 15.9	William 15.4,11	20:1 22:15,21			
15.21 16:22 28.25	witness 3:3 9:10,18	23.19			
30.24 31:3	10.6 18.16 20.24	2004 1.22 41:20	1		
types 29.25	25.5 27.11,14,21	20064 41:24		l	
T-e-x-i-d-o-r 15.13	28.5,17 33.2,17	25 19:10,14 29:19	}		
	37.22 38:4,16	27 19:10,14			
U	40:11 41:10,11,13	28 23:22,22	1		
under 35:16	41:19				
underneath 34:4	word 18:3	3			
understand 4:16	work 11:11 15:20	3 8:24,25 14:13,18			
9:12,16 28:20	24:20,22,22,22,23	30:21 31:10 32:6		}	
38:25	24:24 25:1 33:5	3rd 6:3			
understanding 4:18	worked 12:15 14:5	30309 2:12	İ		
understood 4:24	22:22,22	305-347-4040 2.8			
uninitiated 17:25	workload 23:15	305-876-7040 2-18			
unit 10:13 11:12,15	writing 12·12 22·23	33131 2:7			
12:1,6,7 15:7 17:1	23.3	33159-2075 2:17			
24:9,14	written 12·10	34 26:13,13			
unquote 17·14,16	wrong 19:13 26:18	35 28:23 30:1			
update 12:13	"Tong 15 15 20 16	38 31:10			
•	Y	5551.10			
use 18:7	year 23:23	4		·	
users 11:13	year 25125	4 17.11 22:2 33.19			
atility 9:5 17:16	Z	33.21			
18:1 21:24 22:10	Zeke 26:1,3,4 30:7	33.21 40.41.14			
23:24		400 15:22			
utilizing 24.23	<b>Z-e-k-e</b> 26:3	400 15:22			
v	\$				
<del></del>		45 7:14 8:3			
ery 14:8	\$2,670,024 24:2	5			
ote 9:7	0				
s 1:7		56th 16:16			
[	02-28688 1:3	592075 2:17			
W	03 1:3				
vaive 39:18		6			
vaived 41:13	1 22 24 41 14	6 41:24			
vant 8:24 18:19	1 33 24 41:14	7			
20:13 22:16 34:19	1st 1·20				
vanted 17:19 38:4	10-minute 35:8	7 19:8			
vasn't 36:23	10:20 1:23				
vay 25:15 36·13	100 1:20 2:7	8			
veek 5·25 6·2 37:16	11 14:19	8 1.22 6.6 8.25			
37:23 38:7 vell 11:14 15:8.15	11:35 1.23	11.19 14.13 23.21			
	1155 2.11	32.7			

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMIDADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAL JURISDICTION

CASE NO. 02-28688 CA (03)

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC

Plaintiff.

٧.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,

Defendant.

THE ORIGINAL FILED
ON MAY 27 2004
IN THE OFFICE OF

## SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Plaintiff, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth"), files this Second Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and for issuance of a Writ of Mandamus against Defendant, Miami-Dade County (the "County"), and alleges

#### JURISDICTION AND PARTIES

1. BellSouth brings this action for declaratory and injunctive relief pursuant to Chapter 86 and Section 26.012(3), Florida Statutes (2002), based upon the County's violation of The Home Rule Amendment and Charter of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the "Charter") as well as the County's violation of Article VIII, Sections 6(a) and 6(e) of the Florida Constitution of 1985, which incorporate certain prior provisions of the Constitution of 1885, as amended.

CR-I

Weston Corporate C Suite 400

BINK OF AMERICA TOWER
SUITE 1200

I ACTIST GOT DALLO

- BellSouth further brings this action for issuance of a Writ of Mandamus to compel the County to perform its ministerial obligation pursuant to Chapter 364 of the Florida Statutes, and its accompanying regulations as set forth in the Florida Administrative Code governing the regulation of telecommunications companies.
  - 3. BellSouth is a Georgia corporation doing business in Miami-Dade County.
- 4. BellSouth is a local exchange telecommunications company, as defined in Chapter 364, Florida Statutes.
- 5 Pursuant to its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity issued by the Florida Public Service Commission ("FPSC"), BellSouth "offer[s] two-way telecommunications service to the public for hire . . . by use of a telecommunications facility" within its service area in Florida, including Miami-Dade County.
- 6. The County is a political subdivision of the State of Florida and is located in Miami-Dade County.
- 7. The County "offer[s] two-way telecommunications service to the public for hire ... by use of a telecommunications facility." at Miami International Airport ("MIA") and other general aviation airports within Miami-Dade County, including Kendall, Tamiami, Homestead and Opa-Locka (the "Other Airports) (collectively MIA and the Other Airports may be referenced as, "airports").

#### **FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS**

#### A. THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK

8. Section 1.01(A)(14)(b) of the Charter states:

The county shall not operate a ... telephone utility to serve any territory in the county which is being supplied with a similar service except by a majority vote of those qualified electors voting in an election held not less than six (6) months after the Board has passed an ordinance to that effect by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the members of the Board present. Such ordinance shall contain information on cost, method of financing, agency to regulate rates, agency to operate, location and other information necessary to inform the general public of the feasibility and practicability of the proposed operation. (Emphasis added).

- 9. A "telephone utility," as used in the Charter, is a "Telecommunications Company" as provided in Section 364.02 (13), Fla. Stat. and the regulations promulgated thereunder.
- 10. Section 364.02 (13), Fla. Stat. defines a Telecommunications Company, and thus a telephone utility, as:
  - 13) "Telecommunications company" includes every corporation, partnership, and person and their lessees, trustees, or receivers appointed by any court whatsoever, and every political subdivision in the state, offering two-way telecommunications service to the public for hire within this state by the use of a telecommunications facility. (Emphasis added).
- The County, a political subdivision, is operating a Telecommunications Company and is thus subject to regulation by, and the exclusive jurisdiction of, the FPSC with respect to the County's offering two-way telecommunications services to the public for hire.

Rule 25-9,002 of the Florida Administrative Code, governing the FPSC's regulatory authority, defines the terms "utility" or "public utility" as follows:

"For the purposes of these regulations the following definitions shall apply: (2) Except where a different meaning clearly appears from the context, the word or words "utility" or "public utility" as used in these rules shall mean and include all electric and gas utilities, water systems, wastewater systems, telephone companies and telegraph companies which are, or may hereafter be, subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission. (Emphasis added)

13. Moreover, Rule 25-4.003(10) of the Florida Administrative Code, governing the FPSC's regulation of Telephone Companies, provides the following definitions:

"Company," "Telecommunications Company," "Telephone Company," or "Utility." These terms may be used interchangeably herein and shall mean "telecommunications company" as defined in Section 364.02(12) [sic], Florida Statutes (Emphasis added)

- 14. By operating a "Telecommunications Company," the County is a fortion operating a "Telephone Utility."
- 15. Before the County can operate a telephone utility in a territory within the County where similar services are already supplied, the Charter requires the Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") first to pass an <u>ordinance</u> by 2/3 vote of the members of the Board present, <u>and</u> to obtain the approval of a majority of the qualified electors in Miami-Dade County
- 16. In addition to the requirements imposed by the Charter, the Board's authority to authorize the provision of telecommunications services to the public for hire is further circumscribed by general law which explicitly grants the FPSC exclusive jurisdiction over the regulation of such services.

- 17 The Florida Legislature, by general law, provided in § 364.01(2) the following:
  - It is the legislative intent to give exclusive jurisdiction in all matters set forth in this chapter to the Florida Public Service Commission in regulating telecommunications companies, and such preemption shall supersede any local or special act or municipal charter where any conflict of authority may exist (Emphasis added.)
- 18. The County is presently operating a Telecommunications Company, as evidenced by its offering and providing telecommunications services, including shared tenant services, to airport tenants, the provision of which are subject to regulation by, and the exclusive jurisdiction of the FPSC.
- Section 364.339, governing the provision of shared tenant services ("STS"), states that "the [Florida Public Service] Commission shall have <u>exclusive jurisdiction</u> to authorize the provision of any shared tenant service which:
  - (a) Duplicates or competes with local service provided by an existing local exchange telecommunications company; and
  - (b) Effective January 1, 1996, is furnished through a common switching or billing arrangement to tenants by an entity other than an existing local exchange telecommunications company " (emphasis added)
- 20. Pursuant to its authority under § 364.339, Fla. Stat., the FPSC enacted a limited "Airport Exemption." The "Airport Exemption" states:

Airports shall be exempt from the other STS rules due to the necessity to ensure the safe and efficient transportation of passengers and freight through the airport facility. The <u>airport shall obtain a certificate as a shared tenant service provider before it provides shared local services to facilities such as hotels, shopping malls and industrial parks.</u> However, if the airport partitions its trunks, it shall be exempt from the other STS rules for service provided only to the airport facility. (Emphasis added).

Rule 25-24.580, F.A.C.

- As the plain language of the rule makes clear, the Airport Exemption does not grant the County an exemption from the certification requirement applicable to all STS providers with respect to the County's provision of shared tenant services to facilities such as hotels, shopping malls and industrial parks
- 22. As set forth below, the County offers shared tenant services to at least one hotel, to restaurants, to retail shops, and to other commercial entities which are "facilities such as hotels, shopping malls and industrial parks."
- Article VIII, Sections 6(a) and 6(e) of the Florida Constitution of 1985, incorporates certain prior provisions of the Constitution of 1885, as amended, that expressly limit the authority of Miami-Dade County as follows:
  - Section 11 (5): Nothing in this section shall limit or restrict the power of the Legislature to enact general laws which shall relate to Dade County and any other one or more counties in the state of Florida . . . and the home rule charter provided for herein shall not conflict with any provision of this Constitution nor of any applicable general laws now applying to Dade County . . . nor shall any ordinance enacted in pursuance to said home rule charter conflict with this Constitution or any such applicable general law except as expressly authorized herein (emphasis added).
  - Section 11(9) [I]t is further declared to be the intent of the Legislature and of the electors of the State of Florida that the provisions of the Constitution and general laws which shall relate to Dade County and any other one or more counties of the State of Florida or to any municipality in Dade County and any other one or me municipalities of the State of Florida enacted pursuant thereto by the Legislature shall be the supreme law in Dade County, Florida, except as expressly provided herein and this section shall be strictly construed to maintain such supremacy of this Constitution and of the Legislature in the enactment of general laws pursuant to this Constitution (emphasis added)

Consequently, the County, through the Board, both (1) violated the Charter and (2) exceeded its constitutional authority, by purporting to authorize the County Manager and the Miami-Dade Aviation Department ("MDAD") to operate a telephone utility by offering telecommunications services to the public for hire, including to facilities such as hotels, shopping malls and industrial parks, based solely on the County's resolutions, without the prior approval of the FPSC, and without passing the required Ordinance or obtaining the required vote of a majority of the qualified electors.

- B. THE BOARD VIOLATED THE CHARTER AND ENACTED RESOLUTIONS THAT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CONFLICT WITH GENERAL LAWS GRANTING EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO THE FPSC.
- 25. On January 29, 2002, the Board approved Resolution No. R-31-02 authorizing the County to enter into a Non-Exclusive Telecommunications, Data Network, and Shared Airport Tenant Services Management Agreement (the "Agreement") with NextiraOne, LLC ("Nextira").
- 26. Under the Agreement, among other things, the County acquired title to Nextira's telecommunications facilities, and Nextira assigned its agreements with customers for telecommunications service to the County. See County Manager's Memorandum and Resolution R-31-02, dated January 29, 2002, attached as Composite Exhibit A.
- 27. Under the Agreement, the County acquired telecommunications facilities, authorized MDAD to operate the facilities to provide telecommunications services to customers for hire, and authorized the County to receive all gross revenues from the provision of the telecommunications services.

- During 2001, the year prior to the County's acquisition and operation of the telephone utility at the airports, the gross revenues for the provision of telecommunications services to airport tenants totaled approximately \$2,670,024.
- 29. On September 24, 2002, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-1091-02 (collectively, R-1091-02 and R-31-02 are referenced hereinafter as the "Resolutions") authorizing the County Manager or his/her designee to negotiate and execute new Airport Rental Agreements between the County and customers at the airports to govern the County's provision of telecommunications services to these tenants, including hotels, restaurants, retail shops and other commercial entities ('Commercial Tenants"). See Resolution R-1091-02, County Manager's Memorandum and Miami-Dade Aviation Department Airport Rental Agreement attached as Composite Exhibit B.
- 30. Prior to the passage of these two Resolutions, the County never operated a telephone utility/telecommunications company because it did not offer two-way telecommunications services to the public for hire by use of a telecommunications facility at MIA or the Other Airports
- Nextira and, upon information and belief, its predecessor private entities offered the two-way telecommunications services to the airport tenants for hire using telecommunications facilities owned by these private entities prior to the passage of the Resolutions.
- 32. Thus, by passing the Resolutions, and, based solely on the Resolutions, the County now owns and operates a telephone utility by offering two-way telecommunications

services to the public for hire, including to Commercial Tenants, at MIA and the Other Airports using telecommunications facilities.

- As testified to by Pedro Garcia, MDAD's Chief of Telecommunications, the County, through its legal counsel and management, and with the participation of the management of the airport, determined that the County had the authority to authorize MDAD and the County Manager to operate the telephone utility/telecommunications company at the airports without seeking prior approval from the FPSC.
- Thus, the County never submitted an application to the FPSC to obtain a certificate of public convenience and necessity
- 35. The Commercial Tenants to which the County currently offers and provides two-way telecommunications services for hire at the airports include at least one hotel, several restaurants, retail shops and other commercial entities. A list of the County's customers, as of the date of that list, is attached hereto as Exhibit "C," and Pedro Garcia's deposition testimony confirming that MDAD provides STS to a hotel tenant at MIA is attached hereto as Exhibit "D."
- 36. By offering telecommunications services to Commercial Tenants, the County is in direct competition with other telecommunications companies operating at the airports, including BellSouth.
- 37. Indeed, the County's professed goal, as testified to by Pedro Garcia, in offering telecommunications services to Commercial Tenants is to make money and to compete with BellSouth and other telecommunications companies operating at the airports.

- 38. BellSouth, the incumbent local exchange telecommunications company in Miami-Dade County, provides similar telecommunications services to Commercial Tenants at MIA and the Other Airports, and has been providing such services at all times relevant, subject to the regulation of the FPSC.
- In fact, by offering shared tenant services to Commercial Tenants at the airports, the County is necessarily offering similar services to those already offered at the airports by Bell South because shared tenant services, by definition, are services which duplicate or compete with local service provided by an existing local exchange telecommunications company
- 40. The provision of shared tenant services to these Commercial Tenants at the airports is not necessary to ensure the safe and efficient transportation of passengers and freight through the airports' facilities.
- 41. The Commercial Tenants at the airports to which the County offers shared tenant services are facilities, such as hotels, shopping malls and industrial parks.
- 42. Accordingly, the County's provision of shared tenant services to these Commercial tenants is not exempt from the certification requirements and other regulations enacted by the FPSC and as provided in Chapter 364 of the Florida Statutes.
- 43. Thus, by passing the Resolutions, the Board purported to authorize the County, based on its own authority and without prior approval of the FPSC, to offer shared tenant services to the Commercial Tenants at MIA and the Other Airports.
- 44. Moreover, whether or not the County, pursuant to the "Airport Exemption," is entitled to a limited exemption from "other STS rules" governing the provision of shared

--- CASL NO-02-28688 CA (03)

tenant services, the County is still operating a telecommunications company, and thus a telephone utility, in violation of the Charter, and the County is still subject to FPSC jurisdiction by virtue of its operation as a telecommunications company.

- 45. MIA and the Other Airports are territories in Miami-Dade County.
- 46. BellSouth has standing to bring this action because it has a special injury resulting from the County's violation of Section 1.01(A)(14)(B) of the Charter, as it relates to the operation of a telephone utility by the County.
- Specifically, BellSouth's injuries are different in kind from that of the general public. The County's operation of a telephone utility in violation of the Charter affects BellSouth's business opportunities with, and potential income from, customers at MIA and the Other Airports.
- BellSouth also has standing to compel the County to comply with its statutory and regulatory obligations under Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, because those statutes and related rules expressly govern all telecommunications companies and the provision of telecommunications services.
- 49. The statutory scheme explicitly promotes and seeks to ensure fair and effective competition amongst telecommunications companies, including BellSouth and the County.
- 50. Finally, BellSouth has standing to bring this action because it is challenging the constitutionality of the County's Resolutions purporting to authorize the County to operate a telecommunications company independently, and in direct conflict with, general

law passed by the Florida Legislature which grants exclusive jurisdiction to the FPSC to authorize persons to provide such services and regulate providers thereof.

## COUNT I <u>DECLARATORY JUDGMENT</u> (The County's Violation of the Charter)

- 51. BellSouth incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 50 of this Second Amended

  Complaint
- 52. An actual and justiciable controversy exists between BellSouth and the County as to whether the County's operation of a telephone utility in Miami-Dade County, absent the necessary votes of the qualified electors and enactment of an ordinance required under Section 1.01(A)(14)(b) of the Charter, violate the Charter.
- 53 There is a present, bona-fide need for a declaration that the County's actions violate the Charter.
  - 54. The declaration is ascertainable based on the current state of the facts.
- 55. BellSouth has an actual, present, and adverse interest in the subject matter of this declaration, which is before this Court by proper process, and the relief it seeks is not merely the giving of legal advice or the answer to questions propounded from curiosity.

WHEREFORE, BellSouth requests this Court issue a judgment declaring that the County is violating Section 1.01(A)(14)(b) of the Charter, declaring that any existing contracts relating to the operation of a telephone utility in violation of Section 1.01(A)(14)(b) of the Charter are void, and further declaring that Resolution No. R-31-02 and Resolution R-1091-02, to the extent they authorize the County to operate a telephone

utility in violation of the Charter, are void, and to award Plaintiff its costs pursuant to Section (C) of the Charter's Bill of Rights.

### COUNT II INJUNCTION

(To Prohibit the County from Continuing to Violate the Charter)

- 56. BellSouth incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 50 of this Second Amended Complaint
- 57. This is an action for injunctive relief to prevent the County from continuing to operate a telephone utility absent the votes and enactment of an ordinance required under Section 1.01(A)(14)(b) of the Charter
- 58. BellSouth has no adequate remedy at law. If the County is permitted to continue to operate its telephone utility at the airports without the majority vote of the qualified electors and the enactment of an ordinance as required under Section 1.01(A)(14)(b) of the Charter, BellSouth will suffer irreparable harm.

WHEREFORE, BellSouth requests that this Court issue an injunction enjoining the County from continuing to operate a telephone utility in the County absent the required votes of the qualified electors and enactment of an ordinance required under Section 1.01(A)(14)(b) of the Charter, and further enjoining the County from continuing to operate a telephone utility in violation of Section 1.01(A)(14)(b) of the Charter, and to award it costs pursuant to Section (C) of the Charter's Bill of Rights.

## COUNT III DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

(Constitutional Challenge to the County's Passage of the Resolutions)

- BellSouth incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 50 of this Second Amended Complaint.
- 60. An actual and justiciable controversy exists between BellSouth and the County as to whether the County's Resolutions authorizing the County Manager and MDAD to operate a telecommunications company as a shared tenant service provider to certain airport tenants is an unconstitutional exercise of authority that is inconsistent with and conflicts with the general law applicable to the regulation of telecommunications companies under Chapter 364 of the Florida Statutes, thereby violating Article VIII, Sections 6(a) and 6(e) of the Florida Constitution of 1985 which incorporate Sections 11(5) and 11(9) of the 1885 Constitution.
- 61. There is a present, bona-fide need for a declaration that the County's actions violate the Florida Constitution.
  - 62. The declaration is ascertainable based on the current state of the facts
- 63. BellSouth has an actual, present, and adverse interest in the subject matter of this declaration, which is before this Court by proper process, and the relief it seeks is not merely the giving of legal advice or the answer to questions propounded from curiosity.

WHEREFORE. BellSouth requests this Court issue a judgment declaring the following: (1) that the County is a "Telecommunications Company" as defined in § 364.02(13); (2) that the County is offering shared tenant services as defined in §364.339, Fla. Stat; and (3) that the County's passage of Resolution No. R-31-02 and Resolution R-

1091-02, to the extent they authorize the County to operate a telecommunications company providing shared tenant services in conflict with the general law granting the exclusive jurisdiction for the regulation of telecommunications companies to the Florida Public Service Commission, is a violation of Article VIII, Sections 6(a) and 6(e) of the Florida Constitution of 1985, incorporating Sections 11(5) and 11(9) of the 1885 Constitution, and declaring such Resolutions, to the extent they violate the Florida Constitution, null and void.

# COUNT IV PETITION FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF MANDAMUS (Compelling the County to Comply with Its Statutory and Regulatory Obligations as a Telecommunications Company)

- 64. BellSouth incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 50 of this Second Amended Complaint.
- 65. Miami-Dade County has a clear legal duty to perform certain ministerial acts required by Chapter 364 of the Florida Statutes, and the regulations enacted pursuant thereto, which exclusively govern the regulation of telecommunications companies
- 66 Section 364 02 (13) defines Telecommunications Company to include political subdivisions, and §364 32(1)(a), Fla Stat, defines "Person" to include any county.
  - 67. Section 364.33, Fla. Stat. then provides that:

A person may not begin the construction <u>or operation</u> of any telecommunications facility, or communications services to the public, or acquire ownership or control thereof, in whatever manner, . <u>without prior approval</u> (Emphasis added)

- 68. With respect to the provision of shared tenant services, §364.339(2), Fla. Stat., further states that "No person shall provide shared tenant services without first obtaining from the commission a certificate of public convenience and necessity to provide such service."
- 69. To obtain "prior approval," from the FPSC, and to obtain a certificate of public convenience and necessity, the "person" must satisfy the ministerial requirements described in §§ 364.33 and 364 335, Fla Stat
- 70. Enacted pursuant to Section 364.339, Fla. Stat., Rule 25-24.567 of the Florida Administrative Code sets forth additional ministerial requirements that the County must satisfy before it can provide shared tenant services.
- 71. Alternatively, to the extent the County seeks to take an assignment of an existing certificate for the provision of shared tenant services which may have previously been held by NextiraOne, the County is required to satisfy the requirements set forth in Rule 25-24.569 of the Florida Administrative Code before it can offer the shared tenant services.
- DellSouth has the right to demand that the County perform the ministerial obligations set forth in the above-referenced statutory and regulatory provisions because the County competes with BellSouth. One of the purposes of Chapter 364 is to promote the development of fair and effective competition with respect to the provision of telecommunications services in Florida.
- 73. There is no room for the County to exercise discretion in the performance of the stated obligations, and the performance thereof is directed by law.

#### 74. BellSouth has no other legal remedy available to it.

WHEREFORE, BellSouth requests this Court issue a Writ of Mandamus (1) compelling the County to perform the ministerial duties required by §§364.32 – 364.335 and §364.339, Fla. Stat. and as required by the Florida Administrative Code, including Rule 25-24.567 or Rule 25-24.569, F.A.C. and (2) enjoining the County from continuing to operate a telecommunications company and to offer shared tenant services to facilities such as hotels, shopping malls, and industrial parks until the County complies with its statutory and regulatory obligations under Chapter 364, Fla. Stat., in addition to the obligations set forth in the Charter

Respectfully submitted:

LASH & GOLDBERG LLP 1200 Bank of America Tower 100 S.E. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Miami, Florida 33131 Telephone: (305) 347-4040

Telefax: (305) 347-4050

Martin B. Goldberg

Florida Bar No. 0827029 Lawrence B. Lambert

Florida Bar No. 0032565

Dorian Denburg, Esq Florida Bar No. 350291 BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 1155 Peachtree Street, Suite 1700 Atlanta, GA 30309-3610 Telephone: (404) 249-2608 Telefax: (404) 249-5664

Sharon Liebman, Esq Fla. Bar No. 0048828 BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 150 W. Flagler Street, Ste 1910 Miami, Florida 33130 Telephone: (305) 347-5570 Telefax. (305) 375-0209

Counsel for Plaintiff, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by Overnight Mail on this 27<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2004 to David Hope, Asst. County Attorney, Miami-Dade County Attorneys Office, 111 N.W. 1st Street, Miami, Florida 33130

Martin B. Goldberg

		17: 21		1955474650	
فر	DDIO (Ed	0) 0	in Te	a h byor	
\	EIG		7-1-		

Chemde

NO 997 DGO Agenot. (tem-Νο. -6-(-λ.)-(1-)-(-Β-)

1-20-02

DEFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
DADE COUNTY FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. R-31-02

RESOLUTION RELATING TO TELECOMMUNICATIONS, DATA NETWORK, AND SHARED AIRPORT TENANT SERVICES AT MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AIRPORT SYSTEM FACILITIES; AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF LEASED EQUIPMENT; AUTHORIZING APPROVAL AND EXECUTION OF NON-EXCLUSIVE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT WITH NEXTIRAONE, LLC FOR INTERIM TWO-YEAR PERIOD; AND WAIVING COMPETITIVE BID PROCEDURES AND PROVISIONS

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County, Florida (the "County") and Centel Communications Company ("Centel") entered into an Equipment Lease and Maintenance Agreement, as of July 24, 1990, and retroactive to February 7, 1988 (the "ELM Agreement") which ELM Agreement terminates on February 6, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the County and Centel also entered into a Shared Airport Tenant Service Agreement (the "SATS Agreement") which SATS Agreement terminates on February 6, 2002; and

WHEREAS, NextiraOne, LLC ("Nextira") is the successor or assignee of Centel's rights and obligations (via Williams Communications Solutions, LLC) under both the ELM Agreement and the SATS Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County to acquire title to all telecommunications, data network, and common use terminal equipment ("CUTE") infrastructure, software. licenses, permits, and other assets as detailed on Schedule A of the ELM Agreement and Schedule E of the SATS Agreement, as of February 6, 2002 (the "Assets"); and

In 1991, Centel Communications Company ("Centel") was acquired by WilTel Communications System ("WilTel"), and in 1997, Williams Communications Solutions, LLC was created from the merger of WilTel and Nortel Communications Systems.

Page No. 2

WHEREAS, an interim manager is necessary to operate, maintain, and manage the Assets, until a telecommunications and data network request for proposal ("RFP") is circulated and a new manager is selected; and

WHEREAS, Nextira, as the owner and operator of the Assets, has the personnel, technical and product knowledge, expertise, and market recognition to manage the Assets,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that the Board:

Section 1. Authorizes the payment of \$6,450,000 to Nextira, for the purchase of the Assets, to be used and operated by or for the Miami-Dade County Aviation Department.

Section 2. Authorizes the approval and execution of a non-exclusive "Telecommunications, Data Network, and Shared Airport Tenant Services" management agreement (the "Agreement") with Nextira for an interim two (2) year period, and delegates to the County Manager the authority to negotiate all terms and conditions necessary to consummate the Agreement. The Agreement shall contain a random audit provision to be conducted by the Office of the Inspector General, pursuant to § 2-1076(c)(6), Code of Miami-Dade County Florida (the "Code"). The Agreement shall also contain a provision for the County to retain the services of an independent private sector Inspector General ("IPSIG"), pursuant to Administrative Order No. 3-20.

Section 3. Waives competitive bid provisions of Administrative Order Nos. 3-4 and 3-16 related to the procurement of professional services.

Section 4. Waives competitive bid provisions of Section 4.03(D) of the Home Rule Charter and the requirements of Administrative Order No. 3-2 in connection with the purchase by the County for (i) wiring, (ii) cabling, (iii) fiber optic cables and equipment, (iv) telecommunications

Agenda Itom No. 6(A)(1)(D) Page No. 3

equipment, (v) telephone and data network equipment, (vi) software, and (vii) material and supplies, necessary to maintain, support, operate, and expand the telecommunications, data network, and shared airport tenant services at the County airport system facilities. Such waiver is by a two-thirds (3/3) vote of the Board members present.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Dorrin D. Rolle , who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Katy Sorenson and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dr Miriam Alonso	absent	Bruno A. Barreiro	ন্দৃহ
Dr. Barbara Carey-Shuler	aye	Betty T. Ferguson	ahsent
Gwen Margolis	absent.	Joe A. Martinez	aye
Jimmy L. Morales	aye	Dennis C. Moss	aye
Domin D. Rolle	aye	Natacha Seijas	aye
Katy Sorenson	aye	Rebeca Sosa	aye
	Javier D. Souto aye		-

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 29th day of January, 2002. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this Board.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: AY SILLIVAN
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.

dsh

David Stephen Hope

3.5



#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

Honorable Chairperson and Member Board of County Commissioners DATE:

January 29, 2002

FROM:

Steve Shiver County Manager SUBJECT:

Telecommunications

Services at the Aviation

Department

#### RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") approve the attached resolution waiving the competitive bid requirements of Administrative Order No. 3-2 related to the procurement of commodities and services and approve in principle the non-exclusive "Telecommunications, Data Network, and Shared Airport Tenant Services" management agreement ("Agreement") between Miami-Dade County, (the "County") and NextiraOne, LLC ("Nextira"), substantially in the form attached hereto, which provides for: 1) the acquisition of, in accordance with the principles delineated in the Agreement, title to all telecommunications network, data network, and common use terminal equipment ("CUTE") infrastructure, software, licenses, permits, and other assets as described in Schedule A to the Equipment Lease and Maintenance agreement ("ELM Agreement") and Schedule E to the Shared Airport Tenant Services agreement ("SATS Agreement"), as of February 6, 2002 for the acquisition price of \$6,450,000 which will be amortized at five (5) percent over five (5) years; 2) resolution of various claims arising out of the ELM Agreement and SATS Agreement; 3) assignment to the County all existing tenant SATS and CUTE agreements entered into by Centel or its successors or assigns with tenants at Miami International Airport ("MIA") or the County's other owned or operated general aviation airports; and, 4) Nextira to become the interim telecommunications infrastructure manager, to provide for the design, installation, maintenance, repair, management, and operational support services for all voice and data network infrastructure for the Miami-Dade Aviation Department ("MDAD") and shared airport tenant services customers at MIA and the General Aviation Airports ("GAAs") until a new provider is selected, but for no longer than a period of twenty-four (24) months.

In addition, it is recommended that the Board approve the attached resolution authorizing the County to make direct purchases of the following equipment: (i) wiring, (ii) cabling, (iii) fiber optic cables and equipment, (iv) telecommunications equipment, (v) telephone and data network equipment, (vi) software, and (vii) material and supplies, necessary to maintain, support, operate, and expand the telecommunications, data network, and shared airport tenant services at the County airport systems facilities. Under this system the County will purchase directly, certain commodities as indicated by Nextira and be exempt from paying state sales taxes and mark-up

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> NextiraOne, LLC is the successor or assignee of Centel's rights and obligations (via Williams Communications Solutions, LLC) under both the ELM Agreement and the SATS Agreement.

Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

costs on these purchases. It is also recommended that the Board authorize, in accordance with Ordinance No. 99-63, the inclusion of a random audit provision, including the one quarter (1/4) of one percent assessment, in the Agreement. It is further recommended that the County Manager be authorized to execute the Agreement.

#### BACKGROUND

The County is currently under contract with Nextira. Nextira leases to the County, and manages, operates and maintains all the telecommunications infrastructure and services serving MIA and the GAAs at an approximate annual cost of \$7,300,000. MDAD's agreement with Nextira expires on February 6, 2002.

#### **NEGOTIATIONS**

In July 2001, the Board approved Resolution No. R-852-01, approving a professional services agreement between the County and ResAvia. ResAvia is providing specialized technical and negotiation services to resolve the various claims arising out of the ELM Agreement and SATS Agreement entered into between the County and Nextira, and to negotiate a buy-out and new agreement with Nextira to allow MDAD an opportunity to finalize its long term voice and data telecommunications strategy.

#### INTERIM MANAGER FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE

MDAD is simultaneously working to develop a request for proposal ("RFP") to award a contract to a service provider to serve as the manager of the telecommunications infrastructure. Due to time constraints, the County will not be able to award this contract before February 6, 2002, when the Nextira contract expires. To assure the uninterrupted operation of the County airports, ResAvia, MDAD and the County Attorney's Office negotiated a proposed management agreement type contract (the "Agreement") with Nextira, to retain it as manager of the installed telecommunications infrastructure based upon County ownership of the equipment as further described below:

PROJECT LOCATION:

Miami International Airport and General Aviation Airports

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Provides for the operations, management, maintenance, service, support and equipment and supplies of the telecommunications and data, infrastructure, hardware and software systems for the MDAD and the shared airport tenant services customers at Miami International Airport and the General Aviation Airports. The scope of services includes the management of the shared airport tenant services for the County, including CUTE, to tenants and users at the Airport. In addition, Nextira will be

Board of County Commissioners Page 3

required to implement a transition program, one hundred and twenty (120) days prior to the expiration of the term of this Agreement, to ensure that either the new vendor selected as a result of the RFP process or MDAD's operating and maintenance personnel are trained in all aspects of the telecommunications and data infrastructure.

FIRM:

NextiraOne, LLC

LOCATION OF FIFM:

Houston, Texas

TERM OF AGREEMENT:

The Agreement shall be for a duration of twenty-four (24) months. The County may terminate the Agreement with or without cause on thirty (30) days written notice to Nextira, provided however, the Agreement shall have a minimum term of eighteen (18) months unless terminated earlier for cause.

AMOUNT OF AGPEEMENT:

#### Compensation to the Contractor

#### One-Time Acquisition Price:

Acquisition of the telecommunications, data network, and CUTE infrastructure, software licenses, permits, and other assets in Schedule A to the ELM Agreement and Schedule E to the SATS Agreement of \$6,450,000 which will be amortized at five (5) percent over five (5) years.

#### Fixed Management Fee:

This Agreement provides for a fixed management fee of \$6,144,067 for the first year, which includes overhead and profit, staff transition costs, vendor agreements and spare parts carrying charge.

The compensation for the second year is based on this Management Fee as adjusted by the budgeting process that incorporates the requirements of the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and the change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the salaries of the personnel. Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

#### Variable Costs:

The Agreement also provides for the variable costs, when authorized by the Department, and includes:

1) the procurement of parts, materials and software (\$2.680,000), 2) On-call after hour services (\$273,000), and 3) subcontractor services for wiring installation and maintenance, as necessary (\$899,415).

#### SATS Revenue:

Per the SATS Agreement, last year MDAD received \$267,000 which was based on ten (10) percent of gross revenues. Under this new Agreement, MDAD will receive all SATS gross revenues which last year was \$2,670,024. This revenue is expected to increase based on new marketing initiatives presently under development.

### Compensation to the County

The Contractor will pay to the County the sum of \$110,000, on February 6, 2002, on account of excess space occupied without lease by the Contractor in Building 3030 at MIA for the period from November 1, 1997 to and including February 6, 2002.

RECOMMENDED CONTRACT

**MEASURES:** 

No measure

USING AGENCY:

Miami-Dade Aviation Department

FUNDING SOURCE:

Miami-Dade Aviation Department Operating Budget for Consulting Services and Aviation Revenue

Bonds.

APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Yes

### **CONTINGENCY PLAN**

As reported to the Board at its December 18, 2001 meeting, in the event that the negotiations with Nextira fail and no agreement is reached by the contract expiration date, the Department has a contingency plan to assure continuity in the provision of telecommunication services.

-

Board of County Commissioners
Page 5

## SUMMARY

In summary, our preferred outcome is a negotiated buyout of the telecommunications equipment and infrastructure, retaining Nextira for a limited time to act as manager of the telecommunications infrastructure, and obtaining a long-term contract for telecommunications infrastructure management through a competitive request for proposal. In addition, the above recommendation begins the implementation of MDAD's long-term, cost-effective strategy to enable better management and control of our telecommunications infrastructure. In the alternative, MDAD has a plan to continue services without Nextira while procurement processes and legal remedies are undertaken.

Attachment



## MEMORANDUM OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER

Agenda Item No. 6(A)(1)(A)

TO:

Honorable Chairperson and Members

Board of Caunty Commissioners

September 24, 2002

**FROM** Steve Sniver County Manager SUBJECT:

DATE:

Resolution approving

recommendations relating to shared airport tenant services for

the Aviation Department

## RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board approve the attached resolution that will authorize the County Manager or his designee to: (i) execute standard form airport rental agreements for shared aircort tenant services ("SATS") to offer telecommunications and network access to airport terrants; (ii) negotiate such terms and conditions as may be necessary on a tenant by tenant basis; and (iii) issue renewal and event of default notices, and in the instance of default, to take necessary termination actions for failures to correct defaults on a timely basis alt in accordance with the airport rental agreement.

## BACKGROUND

On January 29, 2002, the Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") approved Resolution No. R-31-02 relating to the telecommunications, data network, and shared airport tenant services at Miami-Dade Aviation Department ("MDAD"), and entered into a tion to the management agreement with NextIraOne, LLC (the "Contractor") wherein MUKLU receives all SATS gross revenues.

Shared airport tenant services consist of telecommunications, volce and data network thich MDAD offers to its tenants. The Contractor is required to use its best establish, market, maintain, operate and manage SATS for the County to tenants offor and assess at Miami International Airport ("MIA") and the General Aviation Airports ("GAA"), consistent with the requirements of the Public Service Commission of Florida ("PSC") or whatever other governmental entity has jurisdiction over SATS, if and where applicable. and all suplicable laws.

It is requested that the Board delegate to the County Manager or his designee certain specified and limited authority that would provide for more efficient management of almost proportion, maximization of revenues, and better operational flexibility for users of said facilities. Given the changing or different needs of each tenant requesting SATS, it is also requested that the Board delegate the authority to negotiate such terms and conditions as may be necessary, on a tenant by tenant basis, to allow the County to be responsive to the needs of the MIA and GAA business partners. The rental term may vary depending on the to and the in no occasion will any airport rental agreement exceed forty-eight (48) months



Honorable Chairperson and Members

End of County Commissioners

Fig. 2

The installation and monthly rental fees for SATS is dependent on the scope of the span's request for services.

The following chart provides a sampling of three levels of service (i.e., small, medium, and large tenant) that is presently offered by MDAD:

Tenant	Type of Service	Number of Subscribers	Installed Costs	Actual Monthly Rental Fee (period 5/1/02 ~ 5/31/02)
Air Jamaica (small)	Telecommunications Access	6 Subscribers	\$860.00	\$206.88
Mlami Airport Duty Free (medium)	Network Access	46 Subscribers	<b>\$15</b> ,690.00	\$ 2,516.44
United Airlines (large)	Telecommunications Access	593 Subscribers	\$99,297.00	\$16,142.86

The requested delegation of authority is similar to that which has existed for standard form aviation leases for the use and occupancy of real property at MDAD facilities.

At present, there are fifty-five (55) tenants with existing SATS agreements with MDAD. These agreements must be renewed, and as MDAD takes additional tenants into service. It is expected the number of users of our telecommunications and data network system and resulting revenues will increase. Per the previous SATS agreement with NextiraOne. LLC\*, last year the MDAD received \$267,000, which was based on ten (10) percent of gross revenues. Under the new non-exclusive management agreement with NextiraOne. LLC, approved by the Board on January 29, 2002, MDAD will receive all SATS gross revenues which last year totalled \$2,670,024. This revenue is expected to increase based on new marketing initiatives presently under development.

<sup>1</sup> HealthsOne, LLC was the successor or assigned of Centel's rights and obligations (via Williams Communications Solutions, LLC) under both the ELM Agreement and the SATS Agreement.

Γ	40	ಜ	_08	ь

Approved	Mayo		genda Item	No.	6(A)(1)(A)
Veto Override	or seeks to the chance of the conditions.	9.	-24-02		OFFICIAL FILE COPY CLERK OF THE BOARD
Override					COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

## RESOLUTION NO. R-1091-02

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY
MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE
AIRPORT RENTAL AGREEMENTS FOR AIRPORT
TENANT TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND
NETWORK ACCESS; NEGOTIATE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS; AND ISSUE RENEWAL AND
DEFAULT NOTICES AND TAKE HECESSARY
TERMINATION ACTION FOR FAILURE TO
CORRECT DEFAULTS.

whereas, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, PLORIDA, that this Board
hereby authorizes the County Manager or designee to: (i) execute
the standard form of an airport rental agreement attached to the
accompanying memorandum for shared airport tenant
telecommunications services and network access; (ii) negotiate
such terms and conditions as may be necessary on a tenant by
tenant basis; and (iii) issue renewal and default notices and, in
the instance of default, to take necessary termination actions
for failure to timely correct defaults all in accordance with the
agreement.

Agenda Item No. 6(A)(1)(A) Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner

Dorrin D. Rolle , who moved its adoption. The motion

was seconded by Commissioner Gen Margolis

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Bruno A. Barreiro	absent	Jose "Pepe" Cancio, S:	r. uyr
Dr. Barbara Carey-Shuler	absent	Betty T. Ferguson	धोकाट.
Gwen Margolis	aye · -	Joe A. Martinez	ilyt
Jimmy L. Morales	aye	Dennis C. Moss	uh-
Dorrin D. Rolle	aye	Natacha Seijas	മിശുല
Katy Sorenson	aye	Rebeca Sosa	LEI.)
	Javier D.	Souto shamt	

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 24th day of September, 2002. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this Board.



MIAMI-DIDE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS LOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: KAY SULLIVAN

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as 25h to form and legal sufficiency.

David Stephen Hope

## MIAMI-DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT

This Alysement is made as of	. 20.	between Miam Crace County line. County') a polipical subdivision of the State of Florida. — corporation/partnershap/sole proprietorship (lithe "Customer"), conducting business of Milan	c
Promise Assert PMIA or the "Abroot":			

Agrievabilit. The County agrees to deliver install renk and maintain telecommunications systems and senters consisting of [1] switch access to as communications. equinities: The County agrees to deliver entate tests and installation talecommunications agreed to the County agrees to deliver entate tests and the second test and test hersin including optional services and features and made a part hereof (collectively the "System") and the Customer agrees to rent the System (the "Remail ) subject to the herea and conditions of this Agreement.

This Agreement is subject to credit approval by the County. The Clustomer's parties to cooperate with the County by providing all credit and financial information that member required by the County. Upon the County's approval of the Clustomer's restal application, the Clustomer's grees to execute all documents relating to the Restal and providing tellum them to the County. In the event all required and properly executed documents and advance payments are not provided to the County, the County and addition to other defundable delay culover until such assected documents and advance payments are necessed and approved by the Crusty.

Schedules. The effected schedules (the "Schedules") are part of this Agreement

 Schedule I · Screenie II Equipment and Services Schedule

- Schedule III

Acknowledgment and Certificate of Acceptance Maintenance Schedule

#### 2 im tallation

- The Customer will be responsible for, and provide or arrange for at its own expense (in a timely manner as required or directed by the County (1) necessary (i.u. plans and accessable System locations free from enconvenial hazards. (2) resonable accessable County (3) complete copies of database leafure forms reconvenied hazards. (2) resonable accessable forms (3) completed copies of database leafure forms. In recovery, conduit, house and wrenewys, where not otherwise provided hyrest, and (5) estements and microwise licenses.
- The System will meet Federal Communications Commission Pari 88 regulators regarding connection to the public telephone network. The County will restart to System in a workman) by manner without damage to the Customer's premises and will obtain necessary work permits to matall the System. The County will not corresponsible for removing any cabbing or equipment of the Customer's old telephone system.
- Force Majeure. The County's performance under this Agreement shall be excused to the extent and for the time compliance is beyond the County's reasonable covers to review majority. The country's portormance under this express shall be secretable to extract the transfer for the review as the property of the country included to softer, work stoppage fire, ware, evid acts of God, daruption in services for any cause storms, lightning delays by success and subconductors, delays of power company delays of the local exchange company interpretation contrast, or any other carrier governmental action, or any Custom nonperformance such as (ii) non-performance or (ii) halves to execute an access area excitates or rental documents.
- Term and Acceptance. This Agreement shell be effective upon execution by the Customer and the Courty, but the form of this Agreement (the 'Rental Term' one commence on the 'Construencement Date' (se hershallst defined) and shall leminate on the ladd cay of the Rental Term stated in Schedule I, provided, however the Customer's indemnation, assumption of Napilices, and other duties, and all of the Courty's disclaimers herein shall survive the termination of the Agreement. In-Customer shad to determed to have accepted the System for all purposes of this Agreement, including the payment of next hereunder, with the Customer's especially and certificate of Acceptance for standard in an expected the System for all purposes of this Agreement, including the payment of next hereunder, with the Customer's especialist of Acceptance for all purposes of this Agreement, including the payment of next hereof. The data of susceible of Acceptance for Customer's especialist of Acceptance shall be the Commencement Data under this Agreement. The Customer that execute the Action/Adgresses and Cartificate of Acceptance with the Customer than a completion of installation and pre-operational testing and Enst connection of the acutomers to the public telephone network in a manner permitting calls to be made from the the Action and Cartificate of Acceptance. made brough the Bystem (the "Culover").
- Payment of Rent. The part for the System (the "System Rent") shall be as listed in Schedule Land shall be payable, without nonce or demand, pursuant to said Schedules
- Concertation. After paying the trist heaves (12) monthly payments under this Agreement including heaves (12) months of payments for any additions, the Continue may cancel this Agreement by giving staty (50) days written notice to the County and by paying a cancellation like equal to (a) soverty percent (70%) of the unped System. AND (b) three (3) monthly payments for Swinch Accrets and Network Access. With the County's prior widers approved, the cancellation loss will be sealed of the Agreement is assigned to a MA benefit who assumes all the obligations of this Agreement.
- Training. The County will provide historition and bearing in the use of the System, to employees of the Customer for a reasonable time (not be exceed thely 100) deven N'AN B'AS CUROVE
- Multistenence. The County will mentals the Cystem in good repair, and will provide the necessary perta and labor to maintain the System as provided in Schedule is provided the Customer is current on its payments hereinfor and is otherwise in compliance with serms and constitute of the Agreement. The Customer's SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE RELIEDY for the County to correct a defect in the System is lended to the County's performance under the Section 9.

#### The County's duty to insurcein the Stysheric

- Excuses any service in connection with manifestation or report of the equipment outsidely negligence, then or unexplained loss, source connection to rownly. Customs of the second of the s
- regulars that Consumer melition a suitable operating environment for the System.

BY CLUSTONER REQUEST, REPAIRS NECESSITATED BY ANY OF THE EXCEPTED CAUSES IN SECTION RIA) ABOVE, SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE COUNT! AT ITS THEM PREVALING RATES. THIS MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT IS IN LIEU OF ANY WARRANTY OR OTHER OBLIGATION, EXPRESS OR MINLIEU RICLIONING BUT HOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY AGREEMENT OF MERCHANTABALTY OR PITMESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE COLINIFICACIONIS ANY WARRANTY TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THE SYSTEM INCLUDING TOLL FRAUD

- LIBITATION OF LIABALITY. THE COUNTY WILL BE LIABLE FOR PHYSICAL INJURIES TO IMPORTUALS AND DAMAGES TO TANGIBLE PHYSICAL PROPERTY IDITION THE SYSTEM WHICH IS COVERED BY THE MAINTENANCE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT) CAUSED BY THE COUNTY'S REGULDENCE. IN HIS EVENT HOWEVER WILL THE COUNTY AND ITS CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS, OR SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR. (A) ANY SPECIAL DICIPINAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DANAGES; (II) COMMERCIAL LOSS OF ANY KIND INCLUDED LOSS OF BUSINESS ON PROPITES; OR (C) ANY DANAGE OF ANY KIND.
  RESULTING FROM UNJAUTHOROGO USE OF THE BYSTEM INCLUDENCY TOLL FRAUD. THESE LIMITATION SHALL APPLY TO ANY CLAIM OF THE CUSTOMER. WHETHER BASED UPON BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OF THE COUNTY, ITS EMPLOYEES CONTRACTIONS SUBCONTRACTIONS AND SUPPLIERS, STRICT TOST OF ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY WHETHER OR NOT THE COUNTY OF ITS EMPLOYEES CONTRACTORS, SUDCONTRACTORS, OR SUPPLIERS HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBLITY OF SUCH DAMAGE OR LOSS
- The The County shad retain the to the System and the Customer shad have no interest in the System down than the rights acquired as a customer himaustic. I'm Consorrier acknowledges the County may affer to and market on such System chartlying labels indicating the County's ownership. The System shall remain Customer personal property and not become a factors or part of any Customer roat yet an expension of the marrier in which it may be included or attached. If requests or the Frough the County and shall not porm! the County's rights or infanced because to be subject to the System. The Customer shall protect and defend inCounty's tible and at the Customer's expense. Series the System and parts thereof these of all files encuntrances and security attented often than those unions.

  Frough the County and shall not porm! the County's rights or infanced horsection to be subject to any tier, charge or excurrences, including but not shall not seried to (a) any tier. of the coviet of most property upon entich the System is installed, or (3) of any purchase of or future creditor abbating a field one said real property. The Custome summ miliate notice of any attachment or judicial process affecting any some of the Bystern
- 13. Use of the System(a) Inspections and Reports. The Contomor situal use the System(a) activity for business and not for personal family or household purposes. I'm Customer may only use the System at the location set forth in Schedule 1. The Customer's use of the System shall conform with all applicable hadered state and ana then and ruba. The Courty shall have the right to inspect the System at all re-approach times during the Customer's normal business hours

## Additional Terms and Conditions

- its properties and Attachments. The Customer shall not permit any equipment or other some or material (the "Other Equipment") or software (the "Other Software") is or used on or in connection with the Bystem, which does not meet the specificalisms of the manufacturer of the equipment in the System. All Other Equipment and Juna Software which may be used on, or in connection with, the System shall be equipment and/or other Customer at Customer a fown expense and risk. The Citation makes no representation concerning the comparishing of any such Other Equipment and/or Other Equipment and or other Equipment and other Equipment
  - Without the prior written approval of the County, at the end of the Rental Torm, the Customer must remove any additions to the System not otherwise subject to with Agreement (the "Additions") made by Customer during the Rental Torm, and restore the System, at the Customer's expanse to its anginal condition, reasonable was all of text only excepted. In the event the Customer fails to remove an Addition, it shall become the property of the County
- 14) Indemnification. The County will be responsible only for physical injury to persons (including destri) and damage to language physical property to the extent caused by the negligence curing dativery, installation, or maintenance of the System, and which is reported to the County in writing within sixty (80) calendar days of the incident
  - The Customer shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its officers employers agents and authorized representatives and instrumentalities from any 6nd or district liabilities, losses, carmages, and causes of action shoulding amorray's feet and costs of definite which may alies or be included as a result of claims, demands as in causes of actions or proceedings or any kind or nature aftering out of, relating to or resulting from the particular and is Agreement by the County's negligence. The Customer has pay a claims and bases of any nature whicksever in connection therealth and shall investigate and defend all claims, sufra or actions of any kind or nature in the name or including appellate proceedings, and shall pay all costs, judgments; and strongly feet which may be issued thereon. The Customer expressing the advanced and agreed that any traumance protection required by this Agreement or observes provided by the Customer shall in no way firmlife desponsibility is indemalled by the payon of the officers, employees, specific and extraorded representatives, and instrumentalities as being provided hereing this Section 14 shall be construed as as to require the Customer than this Section 14 shall be construed as as to require the Customer to Indemnify the County's employees agents, and authorized representatives and authorized representatives.
- ISI Firston of Stratum. Upon termination of this Agreement, excepting equipment covered under a renewal egisement. The Customer will make the System available to immunial which shall be accomplished in a careful and reasonable faction by the Courty. The System will be returned to the County in the same condition as originally instance ordinary webs and test excepted or the Customer will pay for the restoration of the System to such condition. The County shall not be obligated to restore the prediction of the County of the Customer does not naturally System to make it wishable for removal by the County, then in addition to all other remodes a removal county in the County has available all other remodes available at law or equity. All colligations of the Customer under this Agreement shall remain in force and effectively.
- 19) Eventh of Oriauli by the Customer. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events (an "Event of Defauli") shell constitute a default under this Agreement
  - a) Failure by the Customer to pay any installment of System Rent or any other arrows payable hereunder as and when the same becomes due and payable and the continuation of such failure for a partial of ten (10) calendar days thereafter.
  - is listed by the Contement to portions or observe any other term coversarilor condition of this Agreement or any Schedule, or the insectinacy in any material respect or any representation, warranty or statement made by the Customer in this Agreement, any Schedule, or any document or certificate familiated to the Counts as any lime, which such failure or inaccuracy shall continue for a period of sen (10) calends of days after notice from the County.
  - discolution, termination, or discontinuance of the Customer's business (including, without finitation, the death of the proprietor if the Customer is a permension), without substantially all of the Customer's assets, or the sale of piedge or the controlling interest in the Customer's assets.
  - d) the Customer's insolvency, the appointment of a receiver for any property of the Customer assignment by the Customer for the benefit of creditors, admission of the Customer in withing of its linability to pay its dobts as they become due, or the communication of a proceeding under any bankruptcy, reorganization or similar takes by or egainst the Customer or any property if possesses, or if the Customer among into an agreement of composition with its creditors, or
  - e) The efferngled sale by the Customer of a System or any part thereof, or the issuance of any levy is sixure, or anechment thereon or portaining thereto
- 17) Remedies of the County Atlany time after the occurrence of an Event of Default, the County may exercise any one or more of the following remedies
  - a) The County may, upon seven (T) days written notice, terminate this Agreement with respect to any System, or portion thereof, or eff of the Systems.
  - b) The County may demand and recover from the Customer all System Rant and other emounts then due,
  - the Courry or its agents may take possession of any portion or all of the Systems, wherever the same be located, on reasonable notice, without any court order or other process or line and without liability to the Customer for any damages occasioned by such taking or possession, and any such taking or possession shall consider a fermionation of this Agreement, and whereupon all rights and thereof of the Customer to possess and use the Systems shall absolutely coase, but no Customer shall remain liable as provided herein.
  - 51 Itie Chilling may demand the Customer return any System or portion therest, or all of the Systems to the County in accordance with this Section 17 herein, and
  - in County may pursue any other remedy systems at less or in equity including, without limitation, setting demagds, specific performance, and/or an injunctive tions of the remedies under this Agreement is irrested to be exclusive but shall be compliantly and in addition to any other remedy referred to held no otherwise tripliable to the County in law or in equity. Any repossession or subsequent sole or less by the County of any portion of the System shall not be any action or the entry of a potential against the Customer shall not be the County a right to repossess any System or portion thereof or all of the Systems.
- 18) County Event of Default and Customer Remedy. The Customer may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice in the event of the Chirity's mareria to extra of this Agreement. Such written notice shall identify the material breachies) and provide a reasonable time to dure in the notification to remedy the causers. The County has fitness (15) days to dure the dates of the termination (the "Cure Period"). Such Cure Period commences the day after the thirty (30) day written notice contains remedy.
- 19) Insurance. In addition to such Insurance as may be required by law the Customer shall maintain during the learn of this Agreement the following unsurance
  - a) Public Liability Insurance on a comprehensive basis, including cordinated liability products, and completed operations in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combused a high structure for bodily injury and properly damage. Mism-Dade County must be an Additional insured with respect to this coverage.
  - 2) <u>Automobile Liability Insurance</u> coverage for all owned, non-owned and hard and class used in connection with this agreement in amounts not less than \$300 000 combined single limit per occurrence for body injury and property damage.
  - c) Property Dameste. The Customer will bear the risk of loss or dameste to the issued equipment for the replacement cost and will relimburate ine County to end damestes to the equipment.

The Insurance coverage required shad include those classifications, as listed in the standard liabity manuals, which must nee by reflect the operations of the Cus error. It is Agreement, All brais and policies required herein shall be issued by computing autorized to do business under the laws of the State of Florida. The companies must consider on test than "8" as to management, and no less than "V" as to strength to accordance with the latest edition of "Best's insurance Guide", published by A.M. Setti Company that or its equivalent so approved by the Mitmil Dade County Risk Management Division.

Prior to the commencement of operations hereunds, and ennusty therefor the Cotomer shall family certificates of insurance to Mismid and County Aviation. Department and the Risk Management Division, which certificates shall clearly inducte (1) the Cotomer has obtained insurance in the type amount and clearly inducted in the first compilerow with this Section 19 (2) any material change or cancellar or of the Insurance shall not be effective without thirty (30) days provident to the County, and (3) that Mismi-Dauly County is regreed as an Additional Insured with national to the Public Materials (3) that Mismi-Dauly County is regreed as an Additional Insured with national to the Public Materials (3) that Mismi-Dauly County is regreed as an Additional Insured with national to the Public Materials (3) that Mismi-Dauly County is regreed as an Additional Insured with national distribution.

Fire County testances the right to require the Customer to provide such restorably amorded insurance covering as 8 determs notes say or desirable upon issuance of the memory to the Customer, which notes about such managed that agreement effective mitty (30) days and such notice. Compliance with the relevol of imprompt a shall run release the Customer of its liability under any other portion of this Agreement.

26. Further Applicances. The Customer will execute and deliver to the County such additional institutions as the County deems receipably herefunded

#### Additional Terms and Conditions

- 23) County's Performance of the Customer's Dollgations. If the Customer fails to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement, the County may perform any make any payment which the County downs necessary for the maintenance and preservation of the Systems and the County's two therete. All sums so paid by the County of the Systems and the County is two therete. All sums so paid by the County is two theretes and pay sold by the County and responds attending to the sound of the County is connected to the early pay the County of the County is the County shall not be deemed a waiver or refer and any obligation or default on the part of the County is possible by the County.
- 22: Berre is billing. Any provision of this Agreement prohibited by the loss of a state shall, as to such state, be irrefloctive to the extent of such prohibition, but shall not array the other provisions of this Agreement.
- 23. Amendments and Walvers. This Agreement and the Schedules constitute the entire opporant between the County and the Customer with respect to the next or inspectations, and experience all previous communications, understandings, and agreements whiched oral or written, between the parties with respect to such subject mane. Any inspersionalists werranties or statements made by an employee selesporson agent, or authorized representatives of the County and not expressed in this Agreement are not brinding upon the County. No provision of this Agreement may be changed, extraid, or amended accept by written agreement signed by both the County and responsible schedule after delivery of such portion of the System and inc. County may insent the County may reset the serial number of any position of the System on the applicable Schedule after delivery of such portion of the System and inc. County may insent the Courtment thats for this Agreement after receiving the Acceptance.
- 24; Lists Payment Charge in the evert sie Customer fails to make any paymonts, as required to be paid under the provisions of this Agreement within ten (10) coronic carys of the due date. Interest of the rates established from time to time by the Mierri-Dade Board of County Commissioners and/or Florida Statistics (currently set in the and one half percent (11) his permitted from time england and such destroyers payment from the england date with the Department actually receives payment. The right of the County to impure payment of and the obligation of the County to the payment of and not in lieu of the County is referred of an england termination of the County in the provisions thereof, including termination of the Agreement, of the provisions provided by the .
- 25 Assignment. The Customer shall not essign this Agreement without the County's entitle consent. No assignment or brandler of any sort shall relieve the Customer of no obligations horsender. The County may assign any rights under this Agreement to an affiliate or any other essignee, and the Customer agrees to execute any obcuments that such assignee may reasonably inquire. The Customer actinowledges that if this Agreement is assigned to a governmental entity. The findeminity obligations understoom 14 horses may not apply in full to such assignee.
- 26) Applicable Like. This Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the applicable laws of the County, including (a) the makes and regulations of the Department (b) Chapter 25. Code of Millemi-Diace County, Florids, and (c) operational directives issued thereumber an addition to all additional laws ordinances, administrative orders, regulations, and nôtes of the federal, state, and local governments, and any and all plans and programs developed in compliance. Prements, which may be applicable to the operations of this Agreement.
- 27) Customer's Representations. The Customer represents that this Agreement is a lawful, bording and valid obligation of the Customer enforceable in accordance with its terms and has been duly subjected and delivered by the Customer, and that all information concerning the Customer's financial condition which has been or will be supplied to the County is and will be true and correct.
- 28) Hobbers, All notions iterrunds and dater communications shall be transmitted in writing by hand derivery or by United States Mail, addressed to such party set form below or at such down address as may be excited within the by writing notice of either party. Notice given pursuant to this Section 28 shall be deemed effective tour index shall be deemed effective tour index; shall be deemed effective tour index; shall be deemed effective tour.

For the Department

Manager, Information Services Division Matri-Dade Artistion Department PO Box 592073 Matrix Florida 33159-2075

For the Outlamer	
[Billing Customer Name]	
Chatomer Address	
[City, State & Zip Code]	
[Billing Contact]	
[Tetaphone Mumber]	

#### 741 Miscellanacius

- if the Continue case a purchase order or sanitar document to drove a System or addition thereta the Customer actino-reledges that the terms and conditions or such purchase order or document shall not apply and that the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall sockethery apply thereto
- b). The server by either party of any default will not operate as a webser of any subsequent default.
- c) The Customer will pay at of the County's costs or expenses, including researable attentives and collection fees, included in enforcing this Agreement
- d) Any modelication must be in writing and executed by an euthorized representative of the party agencial whom enforcement is sought.
- This Agreement shall be briding upon and in use to the benefit of the County and the Contornal and their respective successors and essigns.
- η <u>Richts to be Empirity-obly Decembers</u>. Whenever in the Agreement rights are reserved to the County, such rights may be exercised by the Department

### Actitional Terms and Conditions

#### 33) Terms and Execution

- a) The research binds the Customer when it is executed by the Customer and blinds the County when executed by the County and delivered to the Customer
- b) The operation allocates the have of the System's delivery, installation, operation and maintainance between the County and the Customer. The County performing edictivery, installation, and maintainance obligations. This allocation is recognized county performing edictivery, installation, and maintainance obligations. This allocation is recognized county and is reflected in the System Rent. The Customer acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it and is bound by its terms.
- c) The Customer agrees that the County shall not be obligated under this Rontal Agreement if the federal, state, or county standary or requisiony authority pertodient the Chimty's pertodience hereunder is withdrawn, appliaged, or amended so as to preclude the effective delivery by the County of services hereunder; in such even, the County shall notify the Customer is writing and the Customer's sole obligation thereafter shall be to compensate the County for the equipment and environment of the county to date.

Miami-Dade Aviation Department	Customer	
		<del></del>
By:	Ву:	
Title:	Title:	
Date:	Date:	

N11	AMI-DA	DE AVIATION DEP	ARTMENT	Eq	uipment and Services Schedule (
•					
Fl erz	L) ,				
YV IC	minus to t	he certain Airpon Rental Agnet 	ement dated	no the Customer agree to income	20(the "Agreement") between the Critish are costs the lohowing additional terms and conditions with saul
Agr-	~, <u>~ </u>		•	•	
1)		ni International Airport			
2,	Bental Term.		_] months		Yours of the American which shall be the fold contains as a
3,	and 12 of the S and shall be du- fix monthly Sys- event the Custo parters agree in of the County to	I set forth on this Schedule, plus any checker. Except as compreher specific is and payable in advancer on the final stem Rem payment with respect to the more code not except the System for aming to the company. All amounts of a set forth in the Accembant or at his a set forth in the Accembant.	auch pdditional arrount ed it the Schedule, rati day of each calendal in e System when the Cust any reason, the County fue hereunder from the the when olders as the fol-	a at may grise heriturides or pur- uit payments pur suant to thin Sch- orth outing the Rental Term, pro- trainer delivers to the Countly the t- mail the entitled to retain such p Customer shall be paid to the Co New Juda Antionate in writhin	Term of the Agreement, which shall be the total amount or su- swart to any eddicard horsto as described in Paregraphs is double teach morthly payment of System Remt) shall be made noted, however, that the Civilianer shall pay to the County un- Schedule I and Schedule II associated by the Civilianer in the payment, it addition to its other rights horsunder unless inc- unity by check, in immediately available hinds at the addition. Whenever any payment (of System Rent or otherwise) is not upp (as defined in Section 24 of the Agreement), calculation
	LICH BY BY PART	in (1 tin) day after the due date to the	व्यक्तक वर्ष क्षयाच्यक्ष र स्ट्यांच्या वर्ष	PRYTHETE.	
•	System Reng emept as it ma	ns od bezasarjeh m bezasarje od ra	nendarantar by an inc.	וואם ערשבווונט יוואור יכיטוש ויכינו	grown, pus apposable taxes. Unless otherwise apoculari
	ou a schedine.	oers, directory listings, and all other of the cabling wining or other norms are	harges of the local excl unducted unless specific	rangs company of any interchang tangs campany of any interchang	is carrier are not excluded in the fental price unless endicated indicated on this Schoolie
<b>1</b> 1	applicable taxes County may de security disposal	<ul> <li>and that shall be returned without in stuct from the Security Deposit any a temporar balance, and must lander to t</li> </ul>	therest to the Customer and all amounts due ito the County the amount (	at termination of this Agreement. In the Customer under the Agree sected to maintain this this schold	as long as the Customor is current on its System Reve and it not ourself on either System Revt or applicable taxes. Investment. The Customer must maintain the Neo (2) month reve if a deduction or deductions are mede by the County.
6i r		nmencement Date:			<b>.</b> (1)
A)	•	Trie to sowing bareouses are enacined the total emount due for installigation of			are (E ) paus applicable taxes. This amount
***	is one and balds	ible on the Agreement execution data	שיש ונו המהיחות בו ביים		
9)					ce plan charen by the Cultiother (see Schedule III)
101	Equipment and	f Factores. The equipment and factor	ner subject to the Agree	ement are set forth below:	
	1)	Battch Access		<b>.</b>	Imorth
	<b>3</b> )	Network Access		\$	lmanth
	3) 4)	System - Terminal Equipment		<b>\$</b>	Amonth Amonth
	71	व्यवस्था • Other		•	
			Monthly Fort	A Test Attended	<del></del>
				t may be edded if more room is r	
	Agreement balk and the Custom the Agreement in auch ICN.	are the Commencement Date, the mo- her hersby agree that any ICN execut- and this Schedule, thereby adding to	nthly Rental shall be ad ed by the Customer and each such document to	pused by the change caused by I dichweed to the County in accor- e descriptions and revital informa-	ribed in Section 18 above and make in accordance with the explicable installation Change Notices (TCNs*). The Collect related with this Section 1.1 shall constitute on amendment to tion with respect to the equipment and the software indicated.
12,	with maintenant equipment taylor the Euclicher a to trans of to the execution of	to related thereto which the Custome or hashing to the Agreement on such wid such equipment endlor features st the Agreement, provided the Custome the Agreement, Pricing for additions	e purchases from the C terms as the County an real become upon enter e is not in debut under may be educad for the	ourly for cost), during the Riesl of the Customer may egnee in a C chairs of the Agmentant and act the Agmentant and has not soft argue in too lavel and maguistions	
	with (00) mouth	e univers statud otherwise on this 5ch	ed.ie.		find operated as part of the System and shall have a term of
15)	rate or (b) return e-enter than one County's discret	the System to the County Negotiation and a second county (126) they but not in	ion of any such reneval letter start such (60) day war if a meneval is not fi	can be initiated by the Custome a onor to the end of the Rossell	reament on its termination at the their current marker monthly in a written incline of its wildingness to negotiable a renewal not it Term; the Aproprient can be automatically randwed at the price and on the awrou and conditions of the County in effect
14)		All terms defined in the Agraement to	=	and pasts	
	TRESS WHERE		his Schedule ia be taric	ound by they only mailtenized rep	nasontable and the Schoolae shall be incorporated into en-
Mila	asl Dada Acti	vion Department		Customer	
تدادم) حادما	HII E/206 / VII	itlan Department		COMONE	
Ву.				Ву:	
Tilk				Title:	
Date				Date:	
			16.	5	

147.00° .

NI.	AVIATION DEPARTMENT Acknowledgment and Certificate of Acceptance Schedule II
T <sub>s</sub> .	ration Department
Τ.	acknowledges, represents and warrants to the
Cr	equipment subject to the Rental Agreement dated
t <sub>r</sub>	aty and the undersigned: (a) has been delivered, installed and subjected to all necessary pre-
១[រៈ	ानु, (b) has been inspected; (c) is operating in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications
(q)	is used or made available to be placed in service for its specifically assigned function for the first
time	ை date indicated below as the "Commencement Date"; and (e) was first connected to a public
1	in a manner permitting calls to be made through the equipment to and from the facility in which
the it	. located on such Commencement Date.
Comme	-cant
Date:	
Custom.	
Ву.	
Tille	

### The maintenance plan features the following services:

#### 1. Types of Failures:

The blas reported by the Customers will fall into two categories: a) Major Failures, and b) Minor Failures

- a Major Failures are those that severely impede the ability for a Customer to conduct business at the Airoun and shall be defined as an occurrence of any of the following:
  - A failure of the telephone switch, its common equipment or power supplies which renders it or them incapable of performing normal functions for five percent (5%) or more of the stations or trunks.
  - 2 A failure of network components that will render over five percent (5%) of work stations increable
- b Minor Failures are any other failures including a fallure of any ancillary equipment such as intercomcircuits, paging input arrangement, or any other telecommunications equipment or component

#### 2. Response and Repair Time:

Based on the trouble classification, the response will be in the following manner:

- a Major Failure- Immediate response during business hours (Monday-Friday, 7 A.M. 11 P.M., Eastern Time) and within two (2) hours for off hours (Monday-Friday, 11 P.M. 7 A.M., Eastern Time, and twenty-four (24) hours a day Saturday, Sunday, and holidays)
  - Remedial maintenance will begin immediately for a major malfunction, which may consist of remote diagnostics during the first fifteen (15) to thirty (30) minutes, after the repair notification time by the Customer, via the service provider tracking processes with the appropriate service ticket number, however if not corrected, the service provider's personnel must be on-site no less than forty-five (45) minutes during business hours and no less than two (2) hours during off hours from the repair notification time. Repair work shall start immediately and continue until the problem is resolved. All commercially reasonable efforts will be made to complete repairs within eight (8) hours from the time the Customer reported the incident.
- b <u>Minor Failure</u> Response within eight (8) business hours.
  - Repairs not defined as a major failure will begin as expeditiously as possible, and all commercially reasonable efforts shall be made to complete repairs within one (1) business day from the time the Customer reported the incident. Repairs may be made by a certified technical personnel either through a premise visit or via electronic access through the use of a remote maintenance terminal. However, in all cases, the repair must be confirmed and the status updated by the next business day by notification to the service provider. Response to minor service interruptions will take place within eight (8) business hours.
  - "Respond" is equated to having technical support and/or troubleshooting the problem within aforementioned times. Note that during the troubleshooting process, the service provider is coordinating directly with the Customer until the problem is resolved.

#### 3. Mlacellaneous:

- All parts and labor are included, unless the failure is due to abuse or misuse of the equipment or facilities.
- Preventive maintenance routines are included.
- Utility coordination with the local telephone company and other common carriers are provided

12

- Consultation services on the Customer's system are included.
- User training (beyond that provided in Section 8 of the Agreement) is optional, and at an additional cost
- Traffic studies to determine adequate system utilization (not to exceed two (2) annual Customer requested studies) are included

Exhibit 6
SATS Airport Rental and CUTE Agreements

. at C1 22 C2	Airtele Customers	Customer Number
	(Excluding MDAD)	
		10391420
1	Abatis International	10338645
2	Aces - CUTE & Voice	10506587
3	ADT Securities	10506587
4	AeroMexico	10427644
5	Aeropostal - CUTE & Voice	10450333
6	Air France - CUTE	10518850
7	Air Jamaica	10354615
8	Air Tran Airways	1035350
9	American Airlines - CUTE & Voice	10381496
10	ASI Baggage	10377170
11	ASIG Miami Inc	10519350
12	Aserca Airlines	10337970
13	Allas Air	1034462
14	AT&T	1048475
15	Avianca - CUTE & Voice	1040827
16	British Airways - CUTE & Voice	1033969
17	Cate Versailles	1035166
18	Carne Ice Cream Shop	1039649
19	Centers for Disease Control	1036303
20	Cirilio Rodriguez d/b/a Bright Additions	1041602
21	Commodore Aviation	1040450
22	Communitel	1042136
23	Continental Airlines	1042130
24	Copa - CUTE	1049403
25	Cyber Express	1033883
26	Evergreen international	1033828
27	Flagship (American Eagle)	1049720
28	Gray Construction	1034178
29	Gulfstream Airlines	1040682
30	Host Marriolt	1042270
31	ICI	1037788
32	Lan Chile - CUTE	1041120
33	Martin Air - CUTE & Voice	1050501
34	Mexicana	1039690
35	Miami Airport Outy Free Joint Venture	1050615
36	Mxdway Airlines	1047714
37	National Airlines	103455
38	Polar Ar	104075
39	Sirgany Bencomo	104597
40	Sila Communications	104397
41	Smarte Carte	
42	Swiss Air	1046286
43	Taca Injemational	1051849 1051449
44	Underground Construction	1031443
45	United Airlines	103423
46	USDA - Cargo	104276
47	USDA - Network	103700
48	USDA - Terminal	1051756
49	USDA - Operations	1
50	USDA - Bldg 100	105184
51	USDA - Bldg 701	105184
52	Vang Brasil - CUTE	104676
53	Virgin Altantic - CUTE	104675
54	Worldwide Concessions	105188
55	Worldwide Flight Services	104642
-	Expected New Contracts	
		1
	Global Concessions	TB

MOAD - NextraOne Management Agreement February 7 2002



1 1 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR 2 MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 3 GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION 4 CASE NO. 02-28688 CA (03) 5 ORIGINAL 6 BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., 7 8 Plaintiff, 9 vs. 10 MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of 11 Florida, 12 Defendant. 13 14 <sup>-</sup>15<sup>-</sup> 2601 South Bayshore Drive Miami, Florida 16 May 21, 2003 9:03 a.m. 17 18 19 20 DEPOSITION OF PEDRO J. GARCIA 21 22 Taken before LANCE W. STEINBEISSER, 23 Registered Professional Reporter and Notary Public 24 in and for the State of Florida at Large, pursuant 25 to Notice of Taking Deposition in the above cause. EXHIBIT

- A. No, sir.
- Q. Now, the first sentence of this regulation says that airports are -- essentially I'm paraphrasing -- airports are exempt from other STS rules due to the necessity to ensure safe and effective transportation of passengers and freight; fair paraphrase?
  - A. Yes.
- Q. The second sentence says the airport shall obtain a certificate as a shared tenant service provider before it provides shared local services to facilities such as hotels, shopping malls and industrial parks.

Do you see that? -

- A. Yes, I see it.
- Q. And are you providing facilities, shared local services to facilities such as hotels, shops and so forth?
- A. We're not providing service to any shopping malls.
  - O. Hotels?
- A. We're providing service to hotels -there's a management company that manages the hotel
  and it's a pass-through situation. We're not
  making any profit from that.

- \_\_\_
- 13 ..

- Q. So is that why you determined you don't need a certificate?
- A. It was determined that we didn't need a certificate based on the overall interpretation of this paragraph. We're now providing services within the airport. We're not going outside to shopping malls or to outside hotels or any outside the airport property, which belongs to Miami-Dade County.
  - Q. And the hotel belongs to whom?
- A. The hotel building belongs to Miami-Dade County, and we have a management company managing the operation.
- Q. You mentioned that you started the process of applying for a certificate at some point?
  - A. Yes, sir.
- Q. Who decided to apply? Who decided you needed to apply?
- A. I don't believe it was anybody in particular. It was something that it was just decided to -- let's do it -- at the time we were engaged in purchasing the infrastructure from the service provider NextiraOne which was -- they were the owners of all the infrastructure at the time.

FILE COPY

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION

CASE NO. 02-28688 CA 03

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

VS.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,

Defendant.

## MIAMI-DADE COUNTY'S ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES TO SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Defendant, Miami-Dade County, by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby files its Answer and Affirmative Defenses, to the Second Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and for Issuance of Writ of Mandamus of Plaintiff, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth") and states:

- Miami-Dade County (the "County") admits the allegations contained in Paragraphs 3, 6, and
   15.
- 2. The County denies the allegations contained in Paragraphs 7, 14, 21, 22, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 55, 57, 58, 60, 61, 63, 65, 72, 73, and 74 and therefore demands strict proof thereof.
- The County is without knowledge as to the allegations contained in Paragraphs 4, 5, 54, andand therefore denies the same and demands strict proof thereof.
- 4. Regarding Paragraph 8, the Miami-Dade County Home Rule Charter (the "Charter") speaks for itself.

C:\Data\dsh\Plendingel Airnort PillSouth Titan

- 5. Regarding Paragraph 9, the definition of "telephone utility" as used in the Charter speaks for itself.
- 6. Regarding Paragraph 10, § 364.02(13), Florida Statutes speaks for itself.
- 7. Regarding Paragraph 11, the County denies operating a telecommunications company offering two-way telecommunications services to the public for hire.
- 8. Regarding Paragraph 12, Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-9.002 speaks for itself.
- 9. Regarding Paragraph 13, Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-4.003(10) speaks for itself.
- 10. Regarding Paragraph 16, the County admits that the authority of the Miami-Dade County

  Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") shall not conflict with applicable general
  laws related or applying to Miami-Dade County.
- 11. Regarding Paragraph 17, § 364.01(2), Florida Statutes speaks for itself.
- 12. Regarding Paragraph 18, the County admits providing shared airport tenant services to airport tenants at Miami International Airport ("MIA").
- 13. Regarding Paragraphs 19 and 20, § 364.339, Florida Statutes speaks for itself.
- 14. Regarding Paragraphs 23, Article VIII, Florida Constitution of 1985 speaks for itself.
- 15. Regarding Paragraph 25, on January 29, 2002, the Board passed and adopted Resolution No. R-31-02 related to telecommunications, data network, and shared network services at County airport system facilities. The resolution authorized the: (i) purchase of leased telecommunications, data network, and common use terminal equipment infrastructure, software, licenses, permits, and other assets; and (ii) approval and execution of a non-exclusive "Telecommunications, Data Network, and Shared Airport Tenant Services" management agreement (the "Agreement") with NextiraOne, LLC for an interim two (2) year period.

- 16. Regarding Paragraph 26, the Agreement speaks for itself.
- 17. Regarding Paragraph 29, on September 24, 2002, the Board passed and adopted Resolution No R-1091-02 authorizing the County Manager or designee to negotiate and execute airport rental agreements with tenants for shared airport tenant services telecommunications and data network access.
- 18. Regarding Paragraph 34, the County admits it has not submitted an application to the Florida

  Public Service Commission to obtain a certificate of public convenience and necessity.
- 19. Regarding Paragraph 35, the County denies providing two-way telecommunications services for hire at the airports.
- 20. Regarding Paragraph 38, the County denies that BellSouth: (i) provides similar services, as such services are defined by the Charter, to tenants at Miarni International Airport ("MIA"); and (ii) has been providing such services at all times relevant. The County has no knowledge of any other statements in this paragraph, not specifically denied above.
- 21. Regarding Paragraph 66, §§ 364.02(13) and 364.32(1)(a), Florida Statutes speak for themselves
- 22. Regarding Paragraphs 67, § 364.33, Florida Statutes speaks for itself.
- 23. Regarding Paragraphs 68, § 364.339(2), Florida Statütes speaks for itself.
- 24. Regarding Paragraphs 69, §§ 364.33 and 364.335, Florida Statutes speak for themselves.
- 25. Regarding Paragraph 70, Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-24.567 speaks for itself.
- 26. Regarding Paragraph 71, Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-24.569 speaks for itself.
- 27. Any allegations of the complaint not specifically responded to above are hereby denied, and therefore the County demands strict proof thereof.

## AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

## FIRST DEFENSE (Failure to State a Claim)

For each cause of action of the Second Amended Complaint asserted against Defendant,
 Plaintiff has failed to state a claim for which relief can be granted.

# SECOND DEFENSE (Laches)

2. The County has operated a telecommunications, data network, and shared airport tenant services infrastructure and system, and provided such services at MIA since circa 1982. BellSouth has had knowledge of said infrastructure and system since its inception. The doctrine of laches is a bar to any and all claims of Plaintiff, given BellSouth's approximate twenty (20) year knowledge of the operation of the system and provision of services now challenged.

ROBERT A. GINSBURG Miami-Dade County Attorney Aviation Division P.O. Box 592075 AMF Miami, Florida 33159-2075

(305) 876-7040 / FAX (305) 876-729

By: 🗅

David Stephen Hope

Assistant County Attorney Florida Bar No. 87718

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed this 19th day of July 2004, to Martin B. Goldberg, Esq., Lash & Goldberg LLP, 1200 Bank of America Tower, 100 Southeast 2nd Street, Miami, Florida, 33131; Dorian Denburg, Esq., BellSouth Corporation, 1155 Peachtree Street, Suite 1700, Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3610; Sharon Liebman, Esq., BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., 150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1910, Miami, Florida 33130.

David Stephen Hope

Assistant County Attorney

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS,

٧.

GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION

INC., a foreign corporation,

CASE NO: 02-28688 CA 03

Plaintiff.

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida.

Defendant.

TO: David Hope, Esq.

**Assistant County Attorney** County Attorneys Office P.O. Box 592075 Miami, FL 33159-2075

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned will take the deposition of the following party:

NAME:

Corporate Representative(s) of MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, designated pursuant to Rule 1.310(b)(6), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, with the most knowledge concerning (1) the identification of all persons who have knowledge regarding any of the issues in this lawsuit, including, but not limited to, the County's Answer to BellSouth's Second Amended Complaint and the County's Affirmative Defenses: and (2) for each person identified, the particular subject matter about which the person has knowledge.

DATE:

October 8, 2004

TIME.

10:00 a m.

PLACE.

Lash & Goldberg LLP

100 S.E. Second Street, Suite 1200

Miami, Florida 33131

PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT

upon oral examination before Kresse & Associates, Inc., a Notary Public, or any other officer authorized by law to take depositions in the State of Florida. The oral examination

BANK OF AMERICA TOWER **SUITE 1200** 100 SOUTHEAST 2ND STREET MIASH, FLORIDA 33131-2158

LASH&GOLDBERG

WESTON COPPORATE CENTER SUITE 400 2100 WESTON ROAD FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33131 will continue from day to day until completed. The deposition is being taken for the purpose of discovery, for use at trial, or such other purposes as are permitted.

Respectfully submitted:

LASH & GOLDBERG LLP

1200 Bank of America Tower

100 S.E. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Miami, Florida/33131

Tel: (305) 347-4040 Fax; (305)

el. (303) 347-4040 Tax. (303) 347-40

Martin B. Goldberg

Florida Bar No. 0827029

Lawrence B. Lambert

Florida Bar No. 0032565

Dorian Denburg, Esq. Florida Bar No. 350291 BellSouth Corporation 1155 Peachtree Street, Suite 1700 Atlanta. GA 30309-3610

Tel: (404) 249-2608 Fax: (404) 249-5664

Sharon Liebman, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 0048828
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
150 W. Flagler Street, Suite 1910
Miami, Florida 33130

Tel: (305) 347-5570 Fax: (305) 375-0209

Counsel for Plaintiff, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by Facsimile and U. S. Mail on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2004, to the above-named addressee.

Lawrence B. Lambert

In Accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), disabled persons who, because of their disabilities, need special accommodation to participate in this proceeding shall contact the Attorney ADA Coordinator, Martin B Goldberg, at telephone number 305/347-4040 or telephone voice/TDD 1/800/955-8770, via Florida Relay System, not later than five business days prior to such proceeding.

c: Kresse & Associates (Court Reporters) - Tel: 305/371-7692 Fax: 305/371-3525

2

BANK OF AMERICA TOWER SUITE 1200 100 SOUTHEAST 2ND STREET MIAMI, FLORIDA 3311-2158

LASH & GOLDBERGUE

WESTON CORPORATE CENTER
SUITE 400
2500 WESTON RUAD
FT LAUDERDALE FLORIDA 13331